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1 Safety information
1.1  Safety

Only allow correspondingly trained, qualified and skilled personnel to carry out installation work.

Reliable operation and the avoidance of damage and hazards are only guaranteed if installation and settings are carried
out carefully in accordance with these instructions.

There may be personal danger by electrically operated windows:

- the forces occurring in the automatic mode can be such that parts of the body could get crushed
- when opened, actuators (spindles) could protrude into the room

For this reason, measures have to be taken prior to starting up the actuators which exclude the danger of injury.
For safety reasons we recommend installing opening restrictors on bottom-hung windows.

In the event that windows are subjected to rain and/or high wind loads, we recommend connecting a wind/rain sensor to
the smoke ventilation panel for the automatically closing of the windows.

The smoke ventilation panel is to be located in a safe place, protected from the effects of fire and smoke.
The smoke ventilation panel is to be surface mounted.

The smoke ventilation panel has two energy suppliers: 230V AV and back-up batteries.

The manufacturer does not assume any liability for possible damage resulting from inappropriate use.

1.2 230V AC

230VAC can cause death, severe injury or considerable damage to assets.

The connection of the smoke ventilation panel is reserved for qualified personnel.

Disconnect all poles of the panel from the supply voltage prior to opening, installation or assembling.
Installation and use according to the national regulations.

1.3  Back-up batteries

Back-up batteries 2 batteries per 20A-section (i.e. WSC 520 = 2 pcs, WSC 540 = 4 pcs and WSC 560 = 6 pcs.) can cause
severe injury or considerable damage to assets.

The connection of the smoke ventilation panel is reserved for qualified personnel.

Disconnect all poles of the panel from the back-up batteries prior to installation or assembling.

Ensure that the mains cable can be switched via an external or customer-supplied two-pole switch element or a switch
element controlling all poles i seechapter8. 1 f CGalultd ngo.

Installation and use according to the National regulations.

Dispose of used batteries according to the National regulation.

CAUTION - RISK OF EXPLOSION IF BATTERIES ARE REPLACED BY AN INCORRECT TYPE.

1.4  Application

The smoke ventilation panel is exclusively designed for the automatic opening and closing of smoke extraction systems,
windows, flaps, or doors.

Always check that your system meets the valid national regulations.

Pay particular attention to the opening cross section, the opening time and opening speed.

The cable cross sections depend on the cable length and current consumption (amperage).

1.5 Cable routing and electrical connection

Fuse the 230V AC power supply cable separately on site.

Cable routing and connection - adhere to national regulations.

Establish the cable types, if necessary, with the local approval bodies or the fire protection authority.

Do not conceal flexible cables.

Junction box must be accessible for maintenance purposes.

Disconnect all poles of the mains voltage and the back-up batteries prior to starting maintenance work or making changes
to the system.

Secure the system to prevent unintentional switching on again.

Route all low voltage cables (24V DC) separate from the power current cables.

Design cable types, lengths and cross sections in accordance with the technical information.

Cable specifications is a guide only, the overall responsibility resides with the electrical contractor on site.
Installation must be in accordance with the national electrical regulations.



2  Structure of the smoke panel

Sections
The FlexiSmokeE smoke ventilation panel is available in three different sizes 20A, 40A and 60A. The smoke ventilation
panel consists of 20A-sections, thus WSC 520 contains one section, WSC 540 two sections and WSC 560 three sections.

Modules

Each section contains the power supply module WSA 5PS, the overall control module WSA 5MC and 3 slots for
expansion modules. The overall control module WSA 5MC is available with or without field bus interface for KNX or
BACnet IP.

The expansion modules input/output module WSA 51O or the universal motor module WSA 5UM, can be connected on the
3 expansion slots. Either 24V motors or motors with MotorLink® can be connected to the WSA 5UM module. The type
and number of the expansion modules can be frilly selected to suit the smoke panel required function.

Modules in the FlexiSmoke E (example of a WSC 540)

e ﬁ]l (s E i
ﬁi e
| L V
WSA 5PS power supply module WSA 5MC overall control module Free slots for connection of
T one module in each section T one module in each section expansion modules type WSA 510

and/or WSA 5UM i 3 free slots in
each section

Selection of modules
Expansion modules are selected specifically for the task.

Example of module selection:

i 1 input/output module and no additional modules

i 1 input/output module and 1 universal motor module
i 3 universal motor modules

The expansion modules are to be mounted in the three slots 3, 4 and 5.

Panels ordered with WSA 510 modules will always be delivered with these modules mounted before the WSA 5UM
modules. In the field however, expansion modules can be mounted in an arbitrary order on the expansion slots.

Mounting of modules may only be done when there is no power on the panel (no battery or power on).

The item no. of the panel specifies the type and mounting of the expansion modules in the section/sections - see "Variants
of panels" for more information

Motor groups and motor lines
A motor group consists of one or more motor lines and all motor connected on a motor line are operated simultaneously.

Each 20A section contains one 20A motor line for connection of +24V standard motors on the WSA 5PS module. If more
motor lines are needed, one or more motor modules WSA 5UM are mounted. Each motor module contains four motor
lines to which either +24V standard motors or MotorLink® motors can be connected.

A 20A-section contains therefore 1 £24 standard motor line and up to 12 motor lines for either +24 standard motors or
MotorLink® motors. The total power consumption of all the motors must not exceed 20A.

Adding panels A
The smoke ventilation system can be expanded by adding more FlexiSmokeE panels, connected by CAN cable. For
details see chapter 11.2.

Break glass unit .
Break glass unit type WSK 50x are to be used together with FlexiSmokeE . The units are configured and assigned to
smoke zones via the touch screen in the smoke ventilation panel.

Smoke zones
Up to 13 independent smoke zones per 20A section can be implemented by the panel.



Inputs

All inputs and outputs on the FlexiSmokeE smoke ventilation panel can be freely configured i this means that they can be

assigned to functions across modules and 20A-sections.

Cabling

FlexiSmokeE uses bus technology and the overall cabling
for break glass units, smoke detectors and keypads is
significantly reduced compared to other types of smoke
panels:

- the break glass units are series connected,
therefore is not necessary to cable from each break
glass unit to the smoke ventilationpanel

- keypads for ventilation and smoke detectors are
connected directly to the break glass units type
WSK 501/502 in the smoke zones

System example with WSC 540

Smoke ventilation panel with two sections (2 x 20A)
configured in five smoke zones. Total motor power
consumption in the first section is 20A (smoke zone 1- 2 - 3)
and the total motor power consumption in the second section
is 3A (smoke zone 4 - 5).

The keypads and break glass units are cabled directly to the
break glass units type WSK 501/502 in the smoke zones
which mean that the need for cabling in the building is
significantly reduced.

A wind/rain sensor is connected to close the windows during
comfort ventilation in case of high wind and/or rain.

The smoke ventilation panel is connected to the Fire Alarm
System via the WSA 510 module.
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21 Login
The access level to the smoke ventilation panel is set in five levels.
Level Access to Who has access

1 Public Everyone
You can see the smoke ventilation panel from the outside with the
door closed and locked

2 Operation Chosen persons with a special key
You can open the panel house and operate the touch screen for
showing the status and manual operating of the windows.

All the menus on the touch screen can be viewed but no values can

be changed.

3 Resetting service timer Chosen persons with special key and

having pin code for access level 3.
Pin code is created during
commissioning.
Creating a PIN-code for access level
3 requires access level 4.

4 Configuration Chosen persons with a special key
You can open the panel house and operate the touch screen for and having the PIN code for access to
showing status, manual operating of the windows as well as level 4.
configuration and changing the pre-set values. L . .

9 gng P Each section in a FlexiSmoke panel is
All the menus and sub menus can be seen, and the values can be given an individual level 4 PIN code
changed. during production, see chapter PIN-
Access Level 4 is locked with a PIN code, so there is only access to codes and MAC addresses below.
the level when the PIN is entered.

5 Maintenance Only available for WindowMaster.
Administrative overall level: for operating as on access level 4 as The function is locked with PIN code.
well as updating with new software.

Access Level 5 is locked with a factory set PIN.




2.1.1 PIN-codes and MAC addresses

Each section in the FlexiSmoke panel has its own 8-digit access level 4 PIN-code as well as individual MAC-addresses.
The default individual level 4 PIN-code(s), a panel receives in production are shown on a label inside the panel together with
the panel 6s MAC address(es).

Label with production PIN-codes for access level 4 and MAC addresses for a WSC 560 panel.

Section 1 pin code:54367867
Section 1 MAC:F4:B3:81:FF:FF-FF

Section 2 pin code:54367868
Section 2 MACF4:83:82:00:00:00

Section 3 pin code:54367869
Section 3 MACF4:B83:82:00:00:01

When starting the commissioning of a panel for the first time, the production individual PIN code must be used to logon and
gain access to its configuration.

We recommend that the production PIN code of the panel is changed to a new code to ensure that unauthorised persons will
not be able to access and change configuration of the panel either locally or remotely through WMaFlexiSmokeRemote.

The new individual PIN code(s) must be 8 digits long. The code should be noted and kept in a safe place, to ensure that
panels can be accessed again when needed.

The user is at access level 2.

6.25 Login level 2 To open for access to other levels, enter the PIN for access

You are logged out. On the touch screen the level.
this means, that you are at login level 2.

This level gives access to see status
and control user functions such as
opening or closing windows.

To change configuration settings, please
log in.

The user is on access level 2

Enter PIN code for e.g. level 4.
Please enter PIN

PIN code 43214321
1 2 3
4 5 6 <=

7 8 9 0
X | v

Enter PIN code

The user is at access level 4.

ﬁ Login level 4 With access to level 4 it is possible to:

I boqia Ievell 4 in at level 4 - Set a PIN code for level 3. Creating a PIN-code
JjrevhiavecooecinialieVess. for level 3 is optional.

This level gives access to change the - Change the PIN code for level 4
configuration, see status and control )
user functions.

Access approved to login level 4




Login shall be configured in:

Configuration of login

The access levels can be locked and access to the level is
only possible with a PIN code.
Each level has a unique PIN code.

PIN 3: Service timer
PIN 4: configuration
PIN 4: Production value

Log out time-out

View all details, Login

1. PI N 3:

<Min. 8 digits>

43214321

43214321

600 s

Service timer. The
disappear when a code has been entered. If a code is
not created the yellow
PIN 4: Configuration. New PIN-code created during e.g.
commissioning. If the code is not changed a yellow
Aferror icono wild.l remai n.
PIN 4: Production value. Default PIN-code set during
production. This code is also printed on the label.

Log out time-out (the period of access to the level
before the system automatically lock the level)

=,

The appendix contains all the items that can be configured
- see appendix for detailed explanation.

It is possible to lock the touch screen before the time has

expired: press |°§ followed by pressing v

2.1.2 Lost PIN-codes i resetting of panel

y

fierr

I f the new PIN codes are | ost, the p
defaultdé by pressing and holding dow -
9 R el
fReseto button. %H;g
ooO| 3 6
The ASW20 button must be kept down f Xx2:
has been released. %%E 2 3]
noon| 3312
ieeln gg]g
The level 4 individual PIN code will be reset to the production code, printed on s KHE
the label. e
3 |57
If the PIN-code label has been damaged / removed the level 4 PIN-codes can
be retrieved by WindowMaster. jEI "
~ . eoswi < iReset
Noteal | the panel 6s parameters wil/l b e
and the panel will have to be reconfigured from scratch. [ Jees
We recommend therefor to save the configuration backup file of a panel so ;D
reconfiguring the panel after. a O0Fac [,
o
]
4@
A0
o @
o < ASW20
sSwz

2.2 ISO 21927-9 related data

Panel version E5 is approved and certified according to 1ISO 21927-9.

The following optional indications, as defined in ISO 21927-9 clause 5 are included.
Audible indication

Output to fire alarm

Output to systems other than actuators

Deadlock (type A) (reopening of windows every 2" min for 30min)
Co-incidence detection

Dependency on more than one alarm signal

Output of the fault conditions

The panel is an 1ISO 21927-9 Type D panel.

E R EEE ]

mC

Minimum 1 break glass unit type WSK 5xx must be installed together with the panel, for the panel to conform with the ISO

21927-9 standard.



2.2.1 Access levels

Level Access to Who has access

1 Public Everyone / General public
You can see the smoke ventilation panel and break glass unit from
the outside with the doors closed and locked

2 Operation Chosen person e.g., building
You can open the break glass unit and reset the system facility manger with a special

key to break glass unit.

3 Configuration Chosen persons with a special
You can open the panel house and operate the touch screen for key and having the panel level 4
showing status, manual operating of the windows as well as PIN code can access to ISO
configuration and changing the pre-set values. level 3 / authorized to re-

configure and service the panel

All the menus and sub menus can be seen, and the values can be e.g., a trained technician,

changed.
PIN code(s) can be found on

ISO accesslevel3i s protected by the,wane the label in the panel door.

there is only access to the level when the level 4 PIN is entered.

4 Maintenance A trained technician, with
Administrative overall level: for operating as on ISO access level 4 access to the key to the panel,
as well as updating with new software. authorized by WindowMaster to
| SO | evel 4 is protected by t he p| upgrade the firmware of the
only access to the level when the level 5 PIN is entered. panel and with a computer

running the upgrading
application, supplied by
WindowMaster.

3 Variants of panels

Item composi ng

Size of the smoke ventilation panel WSC 5?7 2 12 |2 |° Ex
20A = WSC 520, 40A = WSC 540, 60A = WSC 560 WSC 5?77

Selection of modules

The four modules listed below must be defined for each 20A section -

WSC 520 has one section, WSC 540 has two sections and WSC 560 has three sections.
Select module: Overall control module

WSA 5MC NCO i without field bus interface 0
WSA 5MC KNX 1 with field bus interface for KNX/BACnet IP

Select modules: Expansion modules

First expansion module (slot 3, the first free slot in the section)
No module 0
WSA 510 T input-/output-module * I
WSA 5UM i universal motor module for +24V standard motors or MotorLink® motors u
Second expansion module (slot 4, the second free slot in the section)

No module 0
WSA 5107 input-/output-module * |
WSA 5UM T universal motor module for £24V standard motors or motors with MotorLink® U
Third expansion module (slot 5, the third free slot in the section)

No module 0
WSA 510 7 input-/output-module * |
WSA 5UM i universal motor module for +24V standard motors or motors with MotorLink® u
Certification / Product version number

E = EN 12101-10, ISO 21927-9 E

X = product version number X**
For NV Embedded® the smoke panel must be version 5 or higher, and the panel must have FW 2.03 or
higher

* Module position, the 10 module is mounted in slot 3 and if further 10 modules are added, the 10 module is mounted

before the motor module.

** only panel versions from 5 contains the universal motor module WSA 5UM




3.1  Number of motor lines, inputs and outputs depending on the

combination of the three expansion module s

The table shows the number of motor lines and inputs obtained per 20A section depending on the combination of the

expansion modules.

groups and other functions

Number
Combination MUo;ic\:/reI:gzls Outputs
of expansion Motor lines (£24V standard o Inputs x 2 Output s (relay)
modules +24V standard MotorLink®) (solid state) (nc+no)
000 1 0 1 1 0
100 1 0 4 4 1
110 1 0 7 7 2
[ 1 0 10 10 3
IUO 1 4 5 4 1
IUU 1 8 6 4 1
11V) 1 4 8 7 2
uoo 1 4 2 1 0
uuo 1 8 3 1 0
Uuu 1 12 4 1 0
3.2 Examples with FlexiSmoke E
NElaEHETED O iy Expansion modules Item number

Examples with WSC 520

1 +24V standard motor line

no communication
no expansion modules

WSC 520 0000 Ex

1 +24V standard motor lines and
4 universal motor lines

1 x WSA 5UM universal motor module

WSC 520 0U00 Ex

1 £24V standard motor lines,
4 universal motor lines and
KNX/BACnet IP field bus
interface

1 x WSA 5MC overall control module
with

KNX/BACnet IP
1 x WSA 5UM universal motor module

WSC 520 KUOO Ex

1 +24V standard motor lines,
4 universal motor lines,
KNX/BACnet IP field bus
interface and input / output
module

1 x WSA 5MC overall control module
with
KNX/BACnet IP
1 x WSA 510 input/output module,
1 x WSA 5UM universal motor module

WSC 520 KIUO Ex

1 £24V standard motor lines,
8 universal motor lines,
KNX/BACnet IP field bus
interface and input / output
module

1 x WSA 5MC overall control module
with
KNX/BACnet IP
1 x WSA 510 input/output module
2 x WSA 5UM universal motor module

WSC 520 KIUU Ex

1 £24V standard motor lines,
8 universal motor lines and
KNX/BACnet IP field bus
interface

1 x WSA 5MC overall control module
with

KNX/BACnet IP
2 x WSA 5UM universal motor module

WSC 520 KUUO Ex

1 +24V standard motor lines,
12 universal motor lines and
KNX/BACnet IP field bus
interface

1 x WSA 5MC overall control module
with

KNX/BACnet IP
3 x WSA 5UM universal motor module

WSC 520 KUUU Ex

Example with WSC 540

2 +24V standard motor lines and
16 universal motor lines

2 x WSA 5I0 input/output module
4 x WSA 5UM universal motor module

WSC 540 0lUU 0IUU Ex

Example with WSC 560

3 +24V standard motor lines,
20 universal motor lines and
KNX/BACnet IP field bus interface

3 X WSA 5MC overall control module
with KNX/BACnet IP
5 x WSA 5UM universal motor module

WSC 560 KU0O KUUO KUUO Ex
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3.3  Max numbers of motors per motor line which can be connected per

module

The table shows the maximum number of motors that can be connected per motor line on one module depending on the type
of the module. The total power consumption of all the connected motors must not exceed 20A per section.

Max. total 20A per section

WSA 5PS- WSA 5UM-module
module 4 x 10A-motor lines
Type of molor R ol
line motor line module
WMS 409 xxxx 01 10 5 10 0 0
WMS 409-1 10 5 T 10 4 10
WMS 409-2 10 4 T 10 2
WMS 409-3 3 ' 3
WMS 409-4 4 ' 4
WMS 515 2 ' 0
WMU 831 / 851-1 20 10 | 20 4 16
WMU 831 / 851-2 20 10 | 20 2 8
WMU 831 / 851-3 18 ET 3 12
WMU 831 / 851-4 20 8 20 4 16
WMU 836-1 20 10 | 20 4 16
WMU 836-2 20 10 | 20 2 8
WMU 836-3 18 9 ET 3 12
WMU 836-4 20 8 20 4 16
WMU 852-1 4 ' 4
WMU 852-2 4 ' 2
WMU 852-3 3 ' 3
WMU 852-4 4 ' 4
WMU 861-1 13 6 | 13 4 13
WMU 861-2 12 6 Y 2 8
WMU 861-3 12 6 Y 3 12
WMU 861-4 12 4 Y 4 12
WMU 862 / 882-1 9 4 ' 9 4 9
WMU 862 / 882-2 8 4 ' 8 2 8
WMU 862 / 882-3 9 3 ' 9 3 9
WMU 862 / 882-4 8 4 ' 8 4 8
WMU 863 / 883-1 6 2 ' 6 2 6
WMU 863 / 883-2 6 2 ' 6 2 6
WMU 863 / 883-3 6 3 ' 6 3 6
WMU 863 / 883-4 4 0 ' 0 0 0
WMU 864 / 884-1 4 2 ' 4 2 4
WMU 864 / 884-2 4 2 ' 4 2 4
WMU 864 / 884-3 3 0 ' 0 0 0
WMU 864 / 884-4 4 0 ' 0 0 0
WMU 885-1 4 2 ' 4 2 4
WMU 885-2 4 2 ' 4 2 4
WMU 885-3 3 0 ' 0 0 0
WMU 885-4 4 0 ' 0 0 0
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Max. total 20A per section
WSA 5PS- WSA 5UM-module
module 4 x 10A-motor lines
Type of motor Vinesaav, | Ao w2 noors | vk ek
line motor line module

WMU 895-1 4 2 ' 4 2 ' 4
WMU 895-2 4 2 ' 4 2 ' 4
WMU 895-3 3 0 ' 0 0 ' 0
WMU 895-4 4 0 ' 0 0 ' 0
WMX 503 / 504 / 523 / 526-1 40 20 | 40 4 16
WMX 503 / 504 / 523 / 526-2 40 20 | 40 2 ' 8
WMX 503 / 504 / 523 / 526-3 39 18 | 39 3 Y
WMX 503 / 504 / 523 / 526-4 40 20 | 40 4 . 16
WMX 803 / 804 / 813 / 814 / 823 / 826-1 20 10 | 20 4 . 16
WMX 803 / 804 / 813 / 814 / 823 / 826-2 20 10 | 20 2 ' 8
WMX 803 / 804 / 813 / 814 / 823 / 826-3 18 9 ET 3 Y
WMX 803 / 804 / 813 / 814 / 823 / 826-4 20 8 20 4 16
WMD-1 20 10 | 20 4 16
WMD-2 20 10 | 20 2 8
WMD-3 18 9 ET 3 Y
WMD-4 20 8 20 4 . 16
WML 820/825 20 10 | 20 0 ' 0
WML 860 20 10 | 20 4 . 16
WMB 801/802* max. Altﬁecs\?’\r/\leBcted to max. 4A cs\?'\r/ll%cted to the 0 I 0
WMB 811/812 */** 20 10 20 2 '

WMB 01M*/** 0 0 ' 0 2 '

* Do not exceed the total power consumption of the motor line

** When having two locking motors per motor line, it must be one of each type: 1 x WMB 811 and 1 x WMB 812

*** The service input on the WMB 01M is ignored and can therefore not be used. When having two locking motors per motor line, it must be
one of each type: 1 x WMB 01M and 1 x WMB 02M.

4 NV Embedded®

The WSC 520/ 540 / 560 smoke panels (version 5 or higher) can be used in an NV Embedded® indoor climate solution. The
panel must run firmware version 2.03 or higher and each WSA 5MC module must be fitted with an NVE Dongle.

For further information about NV Embedded® and how to configure an NV Embedded® solution, please refer to the specific
NV Embedded® documentation and the Appendix, which can be found on www.windowmaster.com.

5 Modules , accessories , spare parts

Module s
Power supply module 20A with 1 pcs. end of line module WSA 510 WSA 5PS
Overall control module without field bus interface WSA 5MC NCO
Overall control module with field bus interface for KNX/BACnet-IP WSA 5MC KNX
Input/output module WSA 510
Universal motor module for +24V standard motors with 4 pcs. end of line module WSA 510 WSA 5UM

Accessories
Back-up battery 18Ah (2 x WSA 017 per 20A-section) WSA 017

FlexiSmokeE break glass unit, primary, with data communication, plastic housing. WSK 501 000x
Optional connection to ventilation keypad and smoke detector (only 1 per line).
(x=colour of the housing: 1=red, 2=yellow, 3=grey, 5=orange)
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FlexiSmokeE break glass unit, primary, with data communication, metal housing. Optional
connection to ventilation keypad and smoke detector (only 1 per line).
(x=colour of the housing: 2=yellow, 3=grey, 5=orange)

WSK 502 000x

FlexiSmokeE break glass unit, primary, with data communication, plastic housing. Not
possible to connect ventilation keypad and smoke detector.
(x=colour of the housing: 1=red, 2=yellow, 3=grey, 5=orange)

FlexiSmokeE break glass unit, primary, with data communication, metal housing. Not
possible to connect ventilation keypad and smoke detector.
(x=colour of the housing: 2=yellow, 3=grey, 5=orange)

Fireman override switch
Smoke detector
Indoor room sensor i temperature, relative humidity, and CO2
USB stick for NV Embedded® (only panel version 5 or higher)
Rain sensor
Rain/wind sensor
Rain/wind sensor, with pulse output
Weather station (only panel version E2 and E4)
End of line motor module, 10 pcs.
10kY resistance, 10 pcs.
Fire alarm system module
Cable for CAN connection, 2x2x0,5mm?2, sold in hole meters
Cable for wind and rain sensor WLA 340, 4m UV-resistant cable 4 x 2 x 0,75mm2
Cables for comfort ventilation i see separate data sheet for further information
Cables for smoke ventilation i see separate data sheet for further information
Cable glands for smoke panels
USB stick for log-data, back-up and firmware updates
Comfort keypad for 1 window or 1 window group
Comfort keypad for 2 windows or 2 window groups
Spare parts
Touch screen for WSA 5PS module
Back plane for modules, with top and bottom plate
Micro SD card for FlexiSmokeE , special industrial grade
Safety lock incl. 2 keys for smoke ventilation panel housing
Spare key for smoke panel, 1 pcs.
Plugs: 2 pcs. 6-pin plugs for CAN bus and 2 pcs. 3-pin plugs for break glass units
Replacement glass for break glass units type WSK 501, 5 pcs.
Keys for break glass units type 501 / 503, 5 pcs.
Keys for break glass units type 502 / 504, 1 pcs.

Lockable replacement plastic housing for break glass unit
x=colour of the housing: 1 =red, 2 = yellow, 3 = grey, 5 = orange

6 Technical data
Technical data
Output current (nominal)

Actuator secondary voltage Motor voltage

WSC 520: 20A / WSC 540: 40A / WSC 560: 60A
24V DC (+15%)

WSK 503 000x

WSK 504 000x

WSK 510

WSA 311
WWS 100

NVE Dongle
WLA 331

WLA 330

WLA 340
WOW 600
WSA 510

WSA 501

WSA 306

WLL 501

WLL 604

WLL 7xx

WLL 8xx

WSA 333

WCA 304

WSK 110 OAOB
WSK 120 0AOB 0AOB

WSA 5LD
WSA 5BP
WSA 502
WSA 438
WSA 439
WSA 540
WSK 397
WSK 398
WSK 453
WSK 399 000x

Open circuit voltage at 230V AC (no load) 27.6V DC @ 20°

Ripple at max load

max. 6% (3.5Vpp)
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Motor lines
Motor groups
Smoke zones

Primary voltage

Power consumption

Leakage current

Inrush current on primary site

+24V change over time

Back-up batteries
(to be ordered separately)

Emergency power

Charging unit (integrated in WSA 5PS

module)
Priority

Cable monitoring

LED message OK, fault and alarm

Reopening the actuators

Connection cable

Operating conditions

Switch-on duration

Max allowed current drawn from the
battery when the primary power

source is disconnected

Max interruption time during switching

between power sources

Per 20A section

max. 13 motor lines (1 x 20A £24V standard motor line and 12 x +24V
standard / MotorLink® motor lines) in max 13 motor groups and max 13
smoke zones

Via the software more motor lines can be connected in the same group

WSC 520: 1 x 230V AC (+10%) / 50Hz
WSC 540: 2 x 230V AC (+10%) / 50Hz
WSC 560: 3 x 230V AC (+10%) (400V AC) / 50Hz

WSC 520: min 2.5W*2, typ. 2.8W*3, At max load 540W
WSC 540: min 5.0W*2, typ. 5.6W*3, At max load 1080W
WSC 560: min 7.5W*2, typ. 8.4W*3, At max load 1620W

1) no load: system operational but no motors are running

2) min: with 1 x break glass unit WSK 501/502 + 1 x smoke detector
WSA 311 per 20A section

3) max load: with 4 x break glass unit WSK 501/502 + 4 x smoke detector
WSA 311 per 20A section

WSC 520: Max 0.4mA @ 240VAC
WSC 540: Max 0.8mA @ 240VAC
WSC 560: Max 1.2mA @ 240VAC

WSC 520: 30A<0.05ms
WSC 540: 60A<0.05ms*, WSC 560: 90A<0.05ms*
[¥= 30A < 0.05ms on each phase]

min 500ms

WSC 520: 2 x WSA 017 (12V/17-18Ah)
WSC 540: 4 x WSA 017
WSC 560: 6 x WSA 017

Expected lifetime max 4 years, only use genuine WindowMaster batteries
>72 hours in accordance with EN 12101-10

Charging voltage: 27.71 27.8 at 20°C
Charging current: 3A, current limited

Smoke signal has always highest priority

+24V standard motors with end of line module and smoke detectors are
monitored by closed-circuit

Motors with MotorLink® and break glass units are monitored by data
communication

Back-up batteries are monitored by cyclic measuring

Green all OK
Yellow fault
Red fire

Every 2.min. in 30min. after a SHE open (selectable) Preset: no reopening

Motors flexible max 6 mm2/ solid max 10 mm?
Other min 0.2mm?2 / max 1.5mm?2, flexible stranded cores
components are only suitable with attached ferrules

-5°C - +40°C, max. 95% relative humidity (not condensing)
EN 12101-10: Operation class A, Environmental class 1, with IP value
increased to IP 54

ED 40% (4min. per 10min.)
20.2A

2.0sec
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Break glass unit Up to 30 break glass units type WSK 50x can be connected to the WSA
5MC module per 20A section. Up to10 smoke detectors can be connected
on 10 of these units type WSK 501/502, which give a maximum of 100
smoke detectors.
Ventilation keypads can also be connected to all the break glass units type
WSK 501/502 7 there is no limit on the number of keypads.
Smoke detectors and ventilation keypads cannot be connected to the break
glass units type WSK 503/504.

Number of motor lines per module WSA 5PS 1x 20A motor line for £24V standard motors
WSA 5UM 4 x 10A motor lines for either +24V standard motors
or MotorLink® motors

Note: A total of max 20A current consumption on
each 20A section of the smoke ventilation panel

Material Metal housing for surface mounting
Colour Grey (RAL 7035)
Size WSC 520: 400 x 600 x 210mm (WxHxD)

WSC 540: 600 x 600 x 210mm
WSC 560: 1000 x 800 x 210mm

Weight WSC 520: 16.5kg no batteries, 28.5kg with batteries (2 x WSA 017)
WSC 540: 24.5kg no batteries, 48.5kg with batteries (4 x WSA 017)
WSC 560: 54kg no batteries, 90kg with batteries (6 x WSA 017)

Protection class IP54
Approval / certification Approved and certified according to EN 12101-10 and ISO 21927-9
Delivery FlexiSmokeE smoke ventilation panel with WSA 501 (10kY resistors, 10
pcs.); WSC 520 x1, WSC 540 x2, WSC 560 x3 and 1 pcs. end of line
module WSA 510
Back-up batteries to be ordered separately.
To be ordered separately Back-up battery WSA 017 (12V/17-18Ah) - order 2 batteries per 20A section
Note We reserve the right to make technical changes
7 Mounting
The smoke ventilation panel is fixed to the wall through the @9mm holes in the -0
back plane of the housing. i e ; o
If the panel is fixed in different way, the holes are to be blinded with the 4 blind &9

grommets, this way the IP class is maintained.

The door is turnable.
When turning the door also move the blind grommets to the new holes.

The smoke ventilation panel is to be located in a safe place, protected from the

effects of fire and smoke. :
Back plane in
the housing

o o

8 Installation

8.1  Cable routing
For cable routing we recommend the use of fire protected cables retaining their function E90 or E30.

See also chapter 8 fiCable dimensioningd in this instructio
However, this has to be agreed with the Engineer or, if necessary, with the local fire protection department.

Do not reduce the cable cross sections specified in the cable lengths table. All cables of the control (except the mains supply
cable) carry 24V DC and have to be routed separate from the mains supply cable.

Adhere to the pertinent national and local regulations when routing the cables. Lead 230VAC —

the connection cables into the housing of the control panel from above and the cable :/;?_I

glans shall comply with fire class V-1 (IEC/EN 60695-11-20 / UL 94) or higher. Pole

Ensure that the mains cable can be switched via an external or customer-supplied switch FlexiSmoke™

two-pole switch element or a switch element controlling all poles i see drawing.
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8.2  Cables into housing

All connection terminals (except the mains terminals) are of the plug-in type.

Connect the connection cables in accordance with the terminal plan. Ensure that the connections are made correctly.
Incorrect cable clamping, mixing up numbers or colours could lead to malfunctions of the control panel or of the external
components. Ensure that the electrical cables are always routed according to the valid national and local regulations.

8.3  Connection of safety earth wire and 230 V AC

See chapter 11.1, point X5 for further description.

8.4 Installation of the break glass unit, ventilation keypad and smoke
detector

Ensure that the break glass unit and the ventilation buttons are visible and well accessible.
Do not install behind protruding walls, door panels or hidden by the building structure.
Note: Installation height of the break glass unit 1.5 1,7m above floor.

Install the smoke detectors in accordance with their enclosed instructions.

8.5  Assembly instructions

Always have assembly, installation, repair and maintenance of smoke and heat extraction systems carried out by
qualified personnel trained for this purpose.

Rules to be adhered to for setting up and  installation.

The following safety relevant rules must be adhered to when planning the use of a smoke and heat extraction system and
its set-up and installation:

A The Provincial Building Ordinance of the provinces,

A The regulations of the competent fire protection authority,

Accident prevention regulations
Adhere to the general accident prevention regulations (APR), the APR for power operated windows and doors, and the
installation rules in your country.

CAUTION:
Live components are directly accessible after opening the system housing.
Prior to inserting / removing modules disconnect to the panel from the mains supply and the back-up batteries.

adhere to the installation instructions and your local energy providers

select the place of installation such that free access is guaranteed for maintenance purposes

select cables according to regulations in this instruction - take the calculation of the motor supply cable lengths
into account when laying the cables

power cables entered via the cable glands

connect the cables in accordance with the drawings provided by the manufacturer

route the cables in the building according to the regulations in this instruction

after the smoke panel is installed the back-up batteries will be fully charged after ca. 8 hours

check all system functions

oI To o Po I o To

Electric cable routing for smoke and heat extraction systems

Electrical cables always have to be laid in accordance with the national and local rules in your country.

Do not use the PE wire / green/yellow wire!

Cables of type NYM, concealed, can be used.

For surface laying, halogen free safety cables are recommended (see cable plan).

If possible, the use of cable types should be agreed with the Technical Services and the competent fire protection

authority.

For the maximum permissible cable lengths of the motor supply cables for the WSC 5XX system, taking the specified

cable cross sections into account (cable information for surface laying), please refer to chapter8fi Ca llli enensi.oni ngo

9 Cable dimensioning

9.1 Maintaining the cable functions

According to valid national regulations.

The cable networkf or smoke ventiChadteosysyemé@imsepds normally at the inte
actuator!
The flexible, heat resistant connecti on etedric maor acthatiom'@ndusat o r is p

not a part of the electrical installation!
We recommend in all cases to discuss the type of cable routing with the competent fire fighting authorities.
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9.2  Formula for the calculation of the maximum motor cable length

Max. cable length = permissible voltage drop 2V (UL) x conductivity of copper(56) x cable cross section in mm? (a)
max. motor current total in amps (1) x 2

Example
Max motor cable length with cable cross section 0.75mm? and actuator current 2A: (2 x 56x0.75) : (2 x 2) = 21m

Maximum motor cable length When 5 wire cable and MotorLink ©
Always routed from the central smoke control
unit to the last junction box

Permissible max. voltage drop in the line

2 Volt

Actuating current:  Sum of all motor power
consumption per motor line

The motor supply cable must have 3 wires: 2

wires current carrying /1 wire for monitoring. ML-comm = MotorLink® communication.
Note: do not use the PE wire / It is not recommended to use parallel-wire.

green/yellow wire!
Furthermore, when using a 5-core cable, the

di stance itbeawdeaComo mt

same as the distance b

0Como.

Me an g if L2 e.g. is | @
f !

i n
and L3 must be #wsed

9.3 Max. cable Length

Maximum permissible cable length from the smoke ventilation panel to the motors and pyrotechnic gas generator taking
into account the cable cross-section is shown in the following tables for fir 24V standard motorsii i Mo t 0% nioi t nolend i

pyrotechnic gas generator.
Before selecting the cable type, please see X1-X4 in section WSA 5UM universal motor module.
9.3.1 Max cable length 1 +24V standard motors

+24V standard motors

Do not use the PE wire / green/yellow wire!

cable cross 3 wire * 3 wire * 5 wire * 3 wire * 5 wire * 3 wire
section [a] 0.75mm?2 1.50 mm? 1.50 mm? 2.50 mm? 2.50 mm? 4.00 mm?2
2 wire parallel 2 wire parallel

Total

actuator current [I]
1A 42m 84m 168m 140m 280m 224m
2A 21m 42m 84m 70m 140m 112m
3A 14m 28m 56m 47m 93m 75m
4A 11m 21m 42m 35m 70m 56m
5A 8m 17m 34m 28m 56m 45m
6A m 14m 28m 23m 47m 37m
7A 6m 12m 24m 20m 40m 32m
8A 5m 11m 21m 18m 35m 28m
9A 9Im 18m 15m 31m 25m
10A 8m 16m 14m 28m 22m
20A 4am 8m m 14m 11m
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9.3.2 Max cable length T motors with MotorLink ©
When using actuators with MotorLink® the max/total cable length is 50m regardless of the result of the above mentioned

formula.
Motors with MotorLink @
Do not use the PE wire / green/yellow wire!
cable cross 3 wire * 3 wire * 5 wire * 3 wire * 5 wire * 3 wire *
section [a] 0.75mm?2 1.50 mmz? 1.50 mmz? 2.50 mm2 2.50 mmz2 4.00 mm?2
2 wire parallel 2 wire parallel
Total
actuator current [I]
1A 42m 50m
2A 21m 40m 50m
3A 14m 28m 50m 47m
50m
4A 11m 21m 42m 35m
5A 8m 17m 34m 28m 50m 45m
6A 7m 14m 28m 23m 47m 37m
7A 6m 12m 24m 20m 40m 32m
8A 5m 11m 21m 18m 35m 28m
9A 9m 18m 15m 31m 25m
10A 8m 16m 14m 28m 22m
20A am 8m 7m 14m 11m
Definition of total cable length B B B B
SN TN 7 —
/ \ / ' ./ N {/ \
The total cable length is defined  Example 1 M“' Mz‘ M3I \ M)
as the sum of all cables from the Los Las los
MotorController output to the last -m —m -
actuator. Including the cable
mounted on the actuator.
wce/ 8 L1=10m L3=10m L5=10m L7=5m
For example, in case of 4 WSC ;

actuators with 5m cable each,

the remaining cable length is

Total cable length=L1+L2+L3+L4+L5+L6+L7=10m+ 5m +10m +5m +10m + 5m + 5m = 50m

30m.
‘.""'-- '-\l‘ ‘;’." \‘.‘
Example 2 "-‘\‘M_‘/jl \ IVI4 |
L2=5m L5=5m
wce/ 8 L1=30m
wsc 3
Total cable length=L1+L2+L3+L4+L5=30m+5m+5m+5m +5m =50m
9.3.3 Max cable length T Pyrotechnic gas generator
Pyrotechnic gas generator **
Do not use the PE wire / green/yellow wire!
cable cross 3 wire * 3 wire * 5 wire 3 wire * 5 wire 3 wire *
section [a] 0.75mm?2 1.50 mm?2 1.50 mmz? 2.50 mma2 2.50 mma2 4.00 mm?2
i 1 *
Total 2 wire parallel 2 wire parallel
actuator current [I]
1A 42m 84m 168m 140m 280m 224m

* flexible stranded cores are only suitable with attached ferrules. Max 1 core / ferrule per terminal.
**ElexiSmokeE has been tested with Chemring type 1.3.
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10 Cable plan for connection to WSC 5 20/ WSC 540/ WSC 560
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11 Description of module s
11.1 WSA 5PS power supply module 20A

Each 20A section has a WSA 5PS 3y
power supply module. O;:sw 85 ‘1;
The module contains: o] 5 ODE _
- one motor line (S1 X1) for +24V == Eéj_
standard motors = EIEED
- two free configurable inputs for Eﬂ:s&
43 (nc)

connection of e.g., wind/rain sensor
WLA 330 or keypad for comfort
ventilation

- one output for additional power
supply to sensors

- output for fault signal

- connection of power supply

- touch screen for configuration,
commissioning and maintenance

PS

—l
Connection of back-up batteries

q

X1 1; 1 }motor linie S1 X1, 20A
1'3 ‘ +24V std. motors

X2: 21 — Open )
22 —
2.3

Close }input
GND/0V)

X3: 3.1 +24V UPS

3.2 +24V

}AUX power
3.3GND/ 0OV

X4: 41 1
4.2 EA fault signal to Fire Alarm System
43 (nc)

X5: 51N
5211
53L2
541L3

[
w
2
>
O

L power supply

X1  For connection of 24V standard motors (total max 20A) and espagnolette actuators type

WMB 801/WMB 802/811/812/815/816/817/818.

All motors on motor line 6 S 1wl tué/be operated simultaneously.
Connection / cable diameter: flexible max 6 mm?2 / solid max 10 mm2.
Cable length: see the chapter "Cable Sizing".

Examples with 20A power consumption

Connection of motors on motor line S1 X1

Quad

a) 20 pcs. WMX 824-1
actuators

b) 10 sets of 2 pcs. WMX 824-2
c) 4 pcs. WMU 885-1
d) 2 sets of 2 pcs. WMU 885-2 T

@ Tripple

actuators

@ @ Double
] [ actuators
Single
1] Il actuator
Ma Ms M2 M
black _ [ white [On |11 +24v
grey (OO |12 cable monitoring
black_ brown OD 1.3 0OV

\End of line module WSA 510

X2
outdoor temperature sensor etc.
For wind direction depending SHE - see chapter 11.2, section X3.

5PS.X2 is potential free / dry contact.

For connection of wind/rain sensor type WLA 330 or WLA 340, rain sensor WLA 331, keypad, Fire Alarm System,

Input circuit (simplified)

Data
2.1 Input
2.2 Input +21v
2.3 GND/ 0V
22k

With the default values are input:
OActiveo if the contact resistance 3 20k . > akvy
Ol nactifvethe contact resistance is | 77 — -
For values between 4 and 8kY the re 22k sv on
Input has pull up approx. ImA. (min 0.7mA, max 1.4mA)

is defaul t eapproxos koYl 2 11 Vv,

Il nput threshol d
The threshold can be set in the interval 0..4095 bit, approx. 5.2mV/bit
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Example 1: Keypad and Fire Alarm System

WSK 100
WSA 5PS xa: R0
2x2x0,8mm (@] [
2: XTX/_ NS

2y
t’ <
G—

L

Fire
Alarm
System

Use of cable monitoring e.g., from Fire Alarm System

If cable monitoring is not used, the input has only one threshold (G1).

If the input voltage is above this threshold it is inactive.

. WSA306
X2: 1\3
o

2 4

T

Fire
Alarm
System

If the input voltage is under this threshold it is active. .
L o Open circuit > 64kQ
Cable monitoring type "2 12V B
Type "2" is used in conjunction with WSA 306. .
This type of cable monitoring is the most secure because it detects Inactive > 4.2kQ
both interruption and short circuit. 2.8V
Limit values 2.8V, 0.26V and 12V are used. Active < 2.2kQ
Cable monitoring Type "1" 0.26V o
Type "1" is used with WSA 501. Short circuit < 180Q
This kind of cable monitoring detects only interruption. R
Limit values 2.8V and 12V are used.
Threshold - . L -
configuration Short circuit Active Inactive (*) Open circuit
Switch
(o monitoring) - < 2.8V (<2> 2.8V (>4
Type 1:
Cable - < 2.8V (<2> 2.8V (>4> 12V (> ¢
monitoring with
WSA 501
Type 2:
Cable <0.26V (<
monitoring with 0.18kY) < 2.8V (<2> 2.8V (>4 > 12V (> ¢{
WSA 306
Manual oV - 22V oV - 22V oV - 22V
Resistance values based on 18V to 30V supply voltage
(*) Not configurable
Example 2: Wind/rain and rain sensors
WLA 330 and WLA 3317 the settings of the sensors are set on the sensor.
WLA 3407 the settings of the sensor are programmable on the smoke panels touch screen.
WSA 5PS WLA 331 WLA 340
3 O 2 6 g 10KQ
2.1 | ©d : S | 10KQ E 5 | 10KQ E
2.2 | &d 1. CH i G 4
25 [GaH b %ﬁ‘:ﬂ S | 4 5 3
nBE——=1 a4l B Hral B i
33 (G 5 11 o L1 Jo =
7x0.75mm? max 50m WSA SMC
5x0.75mm? (UV resistant)
(UV resistant)
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X3

X4

X5

F1

Example 3: Outdoor temperature sensor

Connection of outdoor temperature sensor is only possible in connection with NV Embedded® on panel version E5 or
higher.

Example: WOT 100 connected to input X2 on WSA 5PS.

WSA 5PS

1x2x0.8mm
UV-resistant

X2: /O
2.1 : 1
oo _
§:§| SE+—+1O |2
WOT 100 can be connected to any local input on the WSC 5x0 panel.

For configuration, pl eas einstaafion, commissioninyeonfightationEapdragiah d e d E
integrationo guideline.

WOT 100

Additional power supply for sensors etc.

3.1 min. 18V max. 29V additional power supply with back-up batteries, max current consumption 50mA
3.2 min. 18V max. 29V additional power supply without back-up batteries, max current consumption 200mA
3.3 GND/ 0V

Only use additional power supply with additional power supply (X3.1) if really necessary, as this will influent on the life
time of the back-up battery.

Solid state output for transmission of fault
signal.

Closed contact = OK

Open contact = Fault

A fault must last a minimum of 20 seconds Fire Or---e
before the relay indicate a fault. Alarm 4@/

System Al &— (ne)
Data

Max voltage: 30 Vp (peak)

Max output: 150 mA

Typical On-resistance: 4.7 q

MaxOn-r esi stance: 8 q
Max switching speed: 2 ms

Connection of power supply:

WSC 520: 230V AC

WSC 540: 2x230V AC, cables are connected in the first 20A section
WSC 560: 3x230V AC, cables are connected in the first 20A section

Connection: cable diameter max 2.5 mm?2

*depends on the fire alarm system cable surveillance

@_) (connect PE to the backplate of the house)
PE, N
230V AC X4
/ i OO
§L2 not connected
L3 not connected
Yawa WSC 520
e PE, N
= [ e = '
WSA 5PS LDV
WSC 540 |
WSC 560

Fuse 3.15A slow
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11.2 WSA 5MC overall control module

X1:
Each 20A section contains an overall
control module WSA 5MC. o0 1 @) oon i @
) ] ) ) o0 2 5 o0 2 5
The module is available with or without poon s 6 poon s 6
field bus interface for KNX. HOOD ;XZ;] . HOOD ;XZ;] . X2:
he modul inie.: £e3i EHE oo 3.
The module can contain i.e.: S 22]% ng 22]%
- input for break glass unit type = -on = Xs:
WSK 50x ol ggﬁﬁ ol gfﬁ
- CAN bus interface for connection of X3:
more smoke ventilation panels [ = 1., 1E .,
- connection of weather station with wind ! = = E
direction detection J1:
- LEDs for status of the smoke ventilation o oswi o oswi Swi.
panel [Je—== [ e :
- connection for field bus for KNX (only LD gD J2:
modules with communication) © © ,
o o J3:
o o
H[I H[I 5 SD:
0@ ) KNX:
AO AO  era
@@ R @
PA:
o @ ﬂ
sw2 sw2
KNX .

X1

Firemandés override switch
Data

Break glass unit bus 1 Break glass  unit bus 2
1.1 24v 1.4 24V

1.2 LIN1 (communication)

1.3 LINL GND/ 0OV 1.6 LIN2 GND/0OV

1.5 LIN2 (communication)

Imax = 64mA when 30 break glass units and 100 smoke detectors.

As the break glass units are monitored, the
connection of the break glass units depends
therefore of the number of smoke zones.

The break glass units can always be
connected in a ring but must, as a minimum:

- when 1 smoke zone - connect to break
glass unit bus 1

- when 2 smoke zones - connect to break
glass unit bus 1 respectively to break glass
unit bus 2

- when 3 or more smoke zones - connect in
ring

Smoke detectors and keypads are
connected on the break glass unit type WSK
501/502.

Per 20A section up to 30 break glass units
can be connected.

On max 10 of these 30 break glass units
smoke detectors type WSA 311 can be
connected - and max 10 smoke detectors per
break glass unit.

This gives a total of 100 smoke detectors per
20A section.

Break glass

Break glass‘w
unit bus 1

unit bus 2

1.1 24V 1.4 24V >$\f/ge}l(ksgée;ss units
1.2 Lin 15Ln |

1.3 GND/OV 1.6 GND/OV)

21 21 CAN1 GND]
22 22 CAN1 low [ CAN1
23 23 CAN1 high
24 24 CAN2 GND)
25 25 CAN2 low CAN2
26 26 CAN2 high

\’33; 24¥m ikt nL\Lweather station
32 CGOND /UO\I/a o (with wind direction

2 x Ethernet
reset all
USB host
USB device

SD-micro card
KNX connection

LED1/2/3: status of the smoke panel

button for switching between normal and
and addressing mode for transferring the
physical KNX address

(not connected)

For connection of WSK-LinkE units (break glass unit type WSK 50x, indoor comfort room sensor type WWS 100 or
WSK 510) .

7]
_____________________ 1_______
L
ne noe |
_____ i_______

Smoke detector,
WSA 311
max 10 pcs

Smoke detectors can be

connected on max 10 of,

the break glass units
AV

Keypads for

comfort ventilation

no max number

©
Ik

||
EE
WSASMC  WSA 5MC

Resistance WSA 501

Break glass
unit
WSK 501
max 30 pcs

@
1:[E]

WSA 5MC
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Per 20A section up to 10 room sensors type i
WWS 100 can be connected. A

Connecting WWS 100 to the smoke panel
reduced the allowed max number of break

glass units. WWS 100 WSK 501/502 :

In total max 30 units can be connected to the
20A section (10 x WWS 100 + 20 x WSK
50x).

WSA 5MC WSA 5MC WSA 5MC

Example:
3 smoke zones and connected components; 2 break glass units WSK 501/502, 1 break glass unit type WSK 503/504,
3 smoke detectors WSA 311, 2 resistances WSA 501, and 2 ventilation keypads.

Example
.‘ﬁ‘2
10kQ Comfort
keypad
AlY ) f
Smoke detector
WSA 311 iy | WSK 501/502
2x2x0,8mm 1 s — C — R
max 200m [ . | [ .
e e e ’ Le
[Eia] | L° (1) @ —
WSA 5MC
Break glass units Break glass units Break glass units
WSK 501/502 WSK 503/504 WSK 501/502
Wiring diagram for example
black
white
red v,
,123i 7891011
Q Q | WSK 501/502 (3
9 o ?Q Oa s g @ WSA 501 10kQ resistance
318 0
E l " l Fo ™Y | wsA 311 (only smoke detector)

) O | WSK 503/504 (2)
B WSA 501 10kQ resistance

WSA 5MC black |
white oM mTouT
red| = = X1: WSA 311 (last smoke detector
white] =OO= ; g red ( )
black] = = L
HOOE 36 483 7.8 9 1011 l—|
L. Q9 (I) Q0 . WSK 501/502 (1) =
COM IN|OUT WSA 31
A=
Sle
0L0
s Al Either a comfort keypad OR
a WSK 601 can be connected
Comfort to the break glass unit!
keypad
Notice:

WSA 501 10kQ resistance:
- NEVER insert in the break glass unit but ALWAYS in the last or only smoke detector
- NEVER insert if no smoke detector is connected

See chapter 10 "Cable plan for connection to WSC 5xx" for cable types and lengths.
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X2

Connection

to Fi

remanos

overr.i

de swi

tch

type

WSK 510

The WSK 510 can be connected directly to the smoke panel or to a break glass unit type WSK 50x. The WSK 50x and
the WSK 510 can be connected in an arbitrary order

Connected to smoke panel

Connected to break glass unit

WSK 510 #2 (132@%065085%%\ I N N A NN
- WSK 510 #2 ootﬁoooooo _
weise o AUF ;ﬂ ", Lisftungs- hite om0 Comfort
12 34 78 123446784 ‘
WSK 510 #1 0000000 0 0] WSK 510 #1 PO QCObOO OO
Wmé}lack
WSA 5MC = i
= X1: 12 348 789101
ot HS=H ;g WSK501/502 [ 0 O 0 D ® 0 0 000 0|
—sermarz| OO0 36
WSC 5xx
Comfort keypads can be connected to WSK 510. Smoke detectors cannot be connected to WSK 510.
Please see WSK 510 instruction for configuration.
Connection of different types of smoke detectors to FlexiSmoke E
Smoke detector type
WSA 300 WSA 311 Hekatron Hekatron
MSD 523 SSD 521/a
(max 5 pcs) (WSA 200 6101)
X1,1 L1In In + 2 2
Connect to WSA 510 X1.2 2 Com - 1 1
p7 L2 Com - 1 1
Connect to WSK D8 1in In+ > >
ALWAYS connect 10 KOhm in between L2 and L1 Out | Com - and Out + 1land3 1and3

More FlexiSmokeE smoke ventilation panels can be connected together via X2.

It is possible to connect up to 31 20A-sections

The smoke panels are coupled via X2 in the last 20A section in panel x to the first 20A section in panel x+1. See
Section 9 "Cable plan for connection to WSC 5xx" and drawing below. The CAN cable between two smoke ventilation
panels must not exceed 250m and the total cable length must not exceed 1000m.

When the panels are mounted in the same smoke zone the panels are connected via CAN1.
If the panels are mounted in two or more smoke zones the panels are connected via CAN1 and CAN2 in separate

cables.

A red DIP switch is mounted on the back plane for the modules. Factory setting is set to OFF.
When connection more panels the switch on the first 20A section in the first panel and the switch on the last 20A
section in the last section are to be set to ON.

Data

2.1 CAN1 GND
2.2CAN1 L
23CAN1 H
2.4 CAN2 GND
25CAN2 L
26 CAN2 H

Communication:

closed CAN 2.0B network

Data speed:

10 kb/s

Coupling:

shielded CAN cable (e.g., cable type WLL 501, see accessories list)

Isolation:

galvanic separated

Cable impedance:

100 Yat 10MHz

Termination resistance:

1 2 0 (¥ee below example with DIP-switch settings)

Cable dimension:

2 X 2 x 0.33mm2
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X3

Distance between smoke control panels

X2
CAN 1 [12=88 o
=188 Shielded CAN cables: WSC 5xx | | WSC 5xx | | WSC 5xx | | WSC 5xx
— oo WLL 501: 2x2x0,33mm? max 500m
i CAN 2 E"._Zeo Notice: schield not to be connected
0 max 250m
1 max 1000m

shielded CAN cable

Example: coupled smoke control panels - in the same smoke area

WSC 560 WSC 540 WSC 520 WSC 560
X2 X2 X2 X2
|leo0 OG -3ellle] 0 Gk OO0
Zllo0 QG| CAN|HL QO CAN[T2 GH|CAN[H©O O
S|e o lolc O Q0 20 SO
3 188 [gsss] (B8] 83
[e]e)] [e]e] OQ|00 (o]e] (e]e}

| SIS S | - H Hi HHAH

ON ON

First and last bus-termination must be ON.

Example: coupled smoke control panels - in more smoke areas

WSC 560 WSC 540 WSC 520 WSC 560

- X2 X2 X2 X2

ool |oc oollo s
z|lool| |odH can|Hiod dad|can can[fEe S
o lleYe) [e]c slelile] 00
21188 |28 canFod & can 28

e P

z|loo| |od 506 CANIT® S

| EHE WS | 1 = | 1 HH

ON ON

B DIP switch set to ON/ ON

Hll DIP switch set to OFF / OFF (factory setting)
i \ El DIP-switch mountes on the right

side of the back plane for modules

For connection of intelligent weather station (wind direction dependent ventilation).

The type of weather station is configured on the touch screen and can for example consist of:
WOW 600 (weather station) or WLA 340 (wind speed and rain sensor).

The weather station can also be equipped with a pole and wall bracket for pole (not delivered by WindowMaster).

Data

3.1 Min 18V max 29V (depends on the mode of operation: mains / back-up batteries). Imax = 8mA
3.2 Communication

3.3 GND/0V

As the weather station is monitored by both communication and time out (wind without time), any cable errors will be
registered.
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J1

Swi

J2
J3
SD

LED

KNX

PA
SwW2

4 WOW 600

W WSA 5PS WLA 340
1 I g .
\ X 6
h A& 4 :
P "?" — 21 O 5 1OKQ
T £ 22 |G 4
P Ei==2| 23 L© 3
. g7 31 [O : 2
e 32 |G ; 1
S 33 | O AN
3x2x0.5mm? twisted pair shielded cable max 40m

(WOW 600 is supplied with 20m by WindowMaster) 7x0.75mm? (UV-resistent)

L_’—'——\_\\I
pink: not to be connected, o %(3: +
only for WindowMaster 00 |2
o0 (3 -
grey: signal
yellow-green: signal ground \_\ WSA SMC
WSA 5MC
'%\
oo [ Y
o X3 —— - -
e e o0 : Only when wind direction dependent
brown: 24V Supply o0 ; e smoke ventilation is active
! OO0 |3cnprov
white: OV supply
WSA 5PS

WOW 600 comes with 20m cable. The cable can be increased to 40m. The supplied cable can be used up to the vapor
barrier. After the vapor barrier, there may be requirements for fireproof cables, so you must ensure that the installation
complies with current national guidelines.

Ethernet connection to remote configuration and BACnet IP communication *
Restart all.

When activating SW1 the WSC 5MC in the current section will be restarted (configuration will not be lost). *
USB host. Used to store configurations in USB stick. (prepared for later expansions) *

USB device (prepared for later expansions) *

SD-Micro card slot. * Used for log file and back up of the configuration of the panel. The card should NOT be removed.

Shows the status of the panel

Red = alarm

Yellow = fault

Green fast flickering = all OK (CPU working), Green constant = CPU communication stopped (possible reset or contact
WindowMaster)

Connection of KNX communication bus (only on the WSA 5MC KNX module) *

KNX button for switching between normal KNX operation and addressing mode (KNX)
Contact without function (prepared for later expansions)

J1, SW1, J2, J3, SD, KNX: When operated on back-up batteries these functions are closed down
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11.3 WSA 510 input/output modul e

. X1: 1 + | connection for external
The WSA 510 module contains: Xi: 2 — [ smoke detector WSA 311
1 '.',;]
Inputs — o | X2t imt1
- 1 connection for external smoke detector when no break g |- § gh}lfl ovJ> input 1
glass unit is connected ol iz 424
- 3 free configurable inputs for connection of e.g., keypads for o Eﬂ 51n2.2 |> input 2
comfort ventilation or inputs from Fire Alarm System 3d éﬂ : I(rswhf’amvﬁ
- 1 24/48V Fire Alarm System i primarily used in France m— 8In32  pinput3
; 9 GND/0vV)
Outputs =T X :
- 3 free configurable solid state outputs o gg e *_J‘> 24/48V input
- 1 free configurable potential free output for &5 -
connection to e.g., Fire Alarm System or other systems OO 18— x4: 1 out1+)
o1 2 Out1 -
EE ;;‘ 2 83% g * % outputs (solid state)
1 5 Out3+
§ﬁ §§ 6 Out3 -
X5: 1 NC I
2 common foutput (pot. free)
3NO
X6: 1 ‘
g ¢ not connected
4 )
10
X1  For connection of smoke detector type WSA 311 and WSA 300.
Imax = 3.4mA
Connection of WSA 311 Connection of WSA 300
WSA 501 =< WSA 311 (last smoke detector) WSA 501 =<] WSA 311 (last smoke detector)
Smoke !nser‘t smoke detector end module Smoke Insert smoke detector end module
detector in the last or only smoke detector detector in the last or only smoke detector
WSA 311 WSA 311 )
max 10 pcs FOoMm) INTJUT max 10 pcs oM INTOUT
& | WSA 311 (first smoke detector) @ & | WSA 311 (first smoke detector)
FOM] IN JOUT COM| IN JOUT
2x2x0,8mm? WSA 510 2x2x0,8mm? WSA 510
WSA 510 | s . WSAS5IO| b .
B b g s
LN © 28 a 257
\‘\\ - L‘\\_\_V -
For connection of a different type of smoke detector, see the example in chapter 11.2
X2  Three times two free configurable inputs.
510.X2 is potential free / dry contact.
Connection examples: keypad and Fire Alarm System
Iznplu;[nl 11 & WSA 501 x Fire
D inbut L WSK 100 o Alarm
2.2 input1.2 o \
— o » | System
2.3 GND1/0V WSA 510 G
2x2x0,8mm 9
Input 2 ) .
2.4 input2.1 X2 2|l =] x2: WSA306 Fire
2.5 input 2.2 <1 |8 o] 1v3 Alarm
2.6 GND 2/ 0V Gj St el [\ |system
Input 3 | 2 4
2.7 input 3.1
2.8 input 3.2
2.9 GND3/0V

Fire Alarm System shown with cable monitoring type 1 and type 2:

Cable monitoring Type "1"

Type "1" is used with WSA 501.
This kind of cable monitoring detects only

interruption.

Cable monitoring type "2"

Type "2" is used in conjunction with WSA 306.

This type of cable monitoring is the most secure

because it detects both interruption and short circuit.

See Chapter 11.1, point X2 for detailed explanation about input options, cable monitoring, etc.
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X3  24/48V free configurable input from e.g. Fire Alarm Connection example

System
d primarily in F . . WSA 510
(used primarily in France) Fire Alarm
Data System
Active at voltages between 18 and 50V Ic,
Passive below 1V G
Max.50V

X4 3 free configurable solid state outputs
Qutput circuit (simplified)

4.1 Output 1
4.2 Output 1 WSA 510
4.3 Output 2
4.4 Output 2
4.5 Output 3 Foln|
4.6 Output 3 o0

" s
Data oo
Max voltage: 30 Vp (peak) od

Max current: 150 mA

Typical On-resistance: 4.7 q ] )
MaxOn-r esi stance: 8 q Example with solid state and relay

Max switching speed: 2 ms, only for DC-voltage

WSA 510
\\\_/—\
el B
X4:1 % o0 ﬁ“v,
o0 p—
= ogd [
4 R1 8D g —
X4:2 = OE P
e ——
X5  Free configurable potential free output. WSA 510
Free configurable potential free relay output for Fire Al
connection of e.g., Fire Alarm System or siren ire Alarm
= ' System
5.1 NC = normally closed €
5.2 Commen 8
5.3 NO = normally open
Max DC voltage : 30 Volt Remember cable monitoring
Max AC voltage : 100 Volt T see the Fire Alarm System
Max current: 1A
X6 Not used
11.4 WSA 5UM universal motor modul e
. s b
WSA 5UM motor module provides: :_:“"[f"',“j4
- 4 motor lines for either +24V standard motors or 5 F]JT X 1; fztjr\’::;gl\é monitoring / communication ‘.chtcr line X1
motors with MotorLink® = OO0 1.3 0V/24V ]
- 1 x 2 free configurable inputs for connection of e.g., e
keypad or wind/rain sensor 2 (O X2: 21 24V 1OV
I ) 2.2 for cable monitoring / communication > motor line X2
o= 2.3 OV/24V
Only panels from version E5 contains the universal 29T | xe: 34 26vov
motor module. For configuration of WSA 5ML or WSA o >_;Iﬂ ' 3.2 for cable monitoring / communication > motor line X3
5SM modules please see earlier version instruction s OO0 vy
manual.
HI@N X4: 4.1 24V /0V
& [ 4.2 for cable monitoring / communication > motor line X4
o= 4.3 0V/24V
oo |5% X5:5.1 Input
[a]n] - 5.2 Input
oo |33 53GND /v
Eé_\ ]
Um




X1
X2
X3
X4

Motor line X1, X2, X3 an d X4

The WSA 5UM module has four motor lines (X1, X2, X3 and X4) for connection of +24V standard motors or motors with

MotorLink®.

On each motor line motors with a total power consumption of max. 10A can be connected; however, the total max
power consumption for all four motor lines must not exceed 20A.

Besides motors also locking motors (espagnolette motors) type WMB 801/802/811/812/815/816/817/818 can be

connected. The power consumption of the locking motors is not to be included in the 20A as motors and locking motors

do not run at the same time.

All motors on the same motor line will drive/be operated simultaneously.
All motors on the same motor line must be of the same type.

For cable length se chapteri Ca bl e di mensi oni ngo.

Cable diameter: flexible max 6mm?, solid 10mm. Flexible stranded cores are only suitable with attached ferrules. Max 1

core / ferrule per terminal.

If cable monitoring isrequireda fiMot or end of | i5dCeistorbe ddddd.eMhentusing mon-WS A

Wi ndowMaster the cabl e monchapterl2hdg i s set to fisi mpleo,

Standard £24V motors

Examples with max 20A power consumption:
a) 2 sets of 10 pcs. WMX 826-1

b) 2 sets of 5x2 pcs. WMX 826-2

c) 4 pcs. WMU 885-1

d) 2 sets of 2 pcs. WMU 885-2

. X1:
white
Quad _85 1; motor line X1
motors brown o0 173 [ (shown without cable monitoring
@ Tripple .
[ motors (@] )2(21
@ Dual OD 2.2} motor line X2
Il [ motors oo |23
X3:
Single 00| 3.1
Il Il motor (00| 3.2 » motor line X3
Ms Ms M: M OD 33
black white X4:
max 10A power areen ©0 | 4.1 +24v motor line X4
consumption on ©0 | 4.2 cable monitoring > (shown with cable
a motor line black| | brown o |43 ov monitoring)

Motor end of line module WSA 510

MotorLink® motors

Examples with motors per motor line:
Ex. 1: 4 pcs. WMX 826-1

Ex. 2: 2 pcs. WMX 826-2

Ex. 3: 2 pcs. WMU 885-2

Connect the motors accordingly to the drawing below.
X1/X2/X3/X4:

white EENA 5 1 w24y )
reen ‘E)D x.2 ML-comm %motorhne
YA | %3 ov ]

ML-comm = MotorLink™ communication

Allowed motor combinations on a motor line

-1 (single): One window with one single
window actuator. Up to four windows each
with one single window actuator can be
connected.

(e.g. 1 x WMX 804-1* up to 4 x WMX 804-1).

=
-2 (double): One window with two double

%
)
)

window actuators. (e.g. 2 x WMX 804-2)*.

]

-4 (quad): One window with four quad
window actuators (e.g. 4 x WMX 804-4)*

!]H
22

WSA S5UM

/ -3 (triple): One window with three triple
window actuators (e.g. 3 x WMX 804-3)*.
4

* Up to two locking actuators type

WMB 81x-n can be installed on a
window (max. one single or two double
WMBs on each motor line) - see product
sheet for valid actuator combinations.
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X5  Potential free connection for e.g., keypads, wind/rain sensor or rain sensor, if they are not connected on the WSA 5PS
module. Connection for power supply for the wind/rain or rain sensors are still at WSA 3PS X3.

Data
Cable diameter: max 1.5 mm?2
5.1 Input

5.2 Input
5.3 GND/ 0V

See Chapter 11.1, point X2 for detailed description about input options, cable monitoring etc.

Examples
- WSK 100 keypad for comfort ventilation

- WLA 330 wind/rain sensor
- WLA 331 rain sensor

WSK 100 WLA 330 WLA 331
2x2x0,8mm ]
N ‘ 6 ' 6
ol I = I%_’_‘ ' 5 | 10KQ @—T‘ 5] 100
oo s 4 H— :
o1 Stlop 3 p 3 E—I
A — il —1 2 off on i — 2 off an
25 5 —— |l O s A 1s
<t =
um N 3 3

5x0.75mm?
(UV resistant)

WSA 5PS

X3:
3.1 +24V UPS

<. GNUTUV

12 Cable monitoring of motors

Motors with MotorLink® are monitored by data communication.
WhenusingN24V standard motors either diodes or 10kY resistors can
Configuration of cable monitoring with £24V motors

Configuration, Motor line, §5 X1: Wire Diodes (WSA 432 )i monitors ever single core for interruption.
cable check type Works with all WindowMaster motors.

. 10k0hm resistors (WSA
Dliotas (Lt 82| 5 WSA 5UM X1/X2/X3/X4

10kDhm resistors, Note: short circuit between +24V (x.1) and monitoring wire (X.2 ML-
simple (WS4 510) comm) as well as breakage on +24V (x.1) cannot be detected.

WSA 510 (WindowMaster standard) i monitors ever single core for
interruption. Works with all WindowMaster motors.

x || ‘/ Simple WSA 5 107 monitors for interruption on the entire cable.
Works with all WindowMaster motors and some non-WindowMaster
Configuration of cable monitoring motors.

WSA 5UM X1/X2/X3/X4
Note: any short circuit or breakage on monitoring wire (x.2 ML-
comm.) cannot be detected.
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12.1 Usage of non -WindowMaster motors

When usingnon-Wi ndowMaster

motor s

the cable monitoring is set to

Configuration of cable monitoring with non -WindowMaster motors

Configuration, Motor line, 55 ¥1: Wire
cable check tupe

Diodes (WSA 432)

10k0hm resistors (WS4
510)

10k0hm resistors,
simple (WS4 510)

X | v

Configuration of cable monitoring

13 Back-up batteries

Connect 2 pcs. back-up batteries type WSC 017 for

each 20A section.
See chapter24ai nt enanceo f

f

u

If cable monitoring of non-WindowMaster® motors connected to the
FlexiSmokeE is required the cable monitoring type is set to
0si mpl eo.

Note: A few types of non-WindowMaster motors cannot run
together with FlexiSmokeE , due to the cable monitoring control
voltage. These motors can be brought to run, in some cases, if the
cable monitoring in the 4 motor lines of the module are switched off
and a 3900hm / 5Watt resistor is mounted on each of the motor
lines in use.

circuit board

il

thermal sensor
for batteries

black

7

12V /18Ah |4 12V /18Ah

It is possible to deselect the emergency power batteries if the panel can be supplied from a 230V emergency

power system such as a UPS or a 230V No-break system.
The emergency power system must fulfil the requirement for secondary supply in EN 12101-10 section 6.2.
Specifically, the emergency power system must be able to keep the panel in operation for at least 72 hours,

after which it must be able to supply 20A for 180 seconds.

IMPORTANT - If 230V emergency power is used, there must NOT be any interruption of supply when switching
from 230V supply to emergency power supply.

Deselecting emergency power batteries is configured under the menu item "See all details” "System".

13.1 Measurement of battery charging voltage
1.

14

Mains status

Battery status

=,

Back—up batteries voltage

Power supply voltage

View all details, Power supply

OK
OK
27.4 ¥V
27.6 V

4

Sel ectrsouPpopwiey 0 under AVi ew
2. Read thapobadck eries volta
3. Connect a voltmeter to the batteries and read the the
batter voltage
4. Compare the two values, if no error is indicated on the
panel (green icon) AND the difference between the two
values is less than 250mV, then the charger is okay.
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15 Touch screen

The smoke ventilation panel comes with one touch screen per 20A section i.e., that WSC 520 comes with one screen, WSC 540
with two screens and WSC 560 with three screens.

All connected components (motors, break glass units, keypads, weather station etc.) are to be configured on the touch screen. On
the WSC 540 (two touch screens) and the WSC 560 (three touch screens) the components can either be configured on the touch
screen in the section that they are connected or they can be configured on the other touch screen(s) in the smoke ventilation panel.

The menu of the touch screen is in steps:

Step 1: main menu

Step 2: sub menu

Step 3: configuration / showing / operation of the sub menu

Step 1: Main menu Step 2: Sub menu Step 3: Configuration of the sub menu
Hardware OK o Configuration Status, Motor line | Configuration, Motor line, $4 X1
No fire conditions otor line [ %2 3 1 M @ MotorLink™
[Configuration Motor group ”“"'/"—“_l Expected no. of motors 1
Status WSK-Link™ Motor group 1
Manual operation NV controller ﬁ;{?,.i"ed Eeeiliocking IE
o 31 =] ] =] > [3]
Clicke.gon@onf i gur @ Thesubmenuo6 Confi gu The sub menu 0 The sub 4Ehui D
is shown. shown. shown.

Clickeg.on oO0OMotor Clickegoon motod |Cli ck &lotgtyped n
X10 . and a help text is shown.

Help text
L L LA The touch screen has a help function with text explaining the menu item.

Il Shows the type of the actual motor
output,

The help text occurs when the menu item is pressed (text on white background).
For displaying the help text:

Y press t hélotortymein e. g. A
Y the help text appears
Y to turn off the hel

r
p text press the scree

i
I
Hel p t Motdrtyfe® r ¢

15.1 Icons

The smoke ventilation panel has icons for quick viewing of: fire conditions, hardware OK and hardware error:
Fire conditions : smoke alarm has been triggered.
Hardware OK: motors and break glass units have been configured correctly.

Hardware error: hardware error or connected motors and break glass units has not been configured correctly in motor lines,
motor groups or smoke zones.

15.2 Rotation of the touch screen

The picture on the touch screen can be rotated 180°

Configuration, System: LCD rotate

Configuration, System e
The interval betueen 365 days No " Yes |
service
LCD rotate view No

Enable parameter set from

network jles

Enable remote control Yes

> | Il X | v

16 Configuration 1 main menu
All connected components (motors, break glass units, keypads, weather station etc.) are to be configured.

As the panel has pre-settings for PIN code for access to level 4, the code is to be entered before it is possible to begin the
configuration (see chapter 2.1 fiLog in9d.

Before starting on the configuration, it can be an advantage to change some of the pre-set settings. Ex. the language can be
changed from English to Danish or German (see chapter 15.19 fiSystemd and the orientation of the text on the touch screen can be
rotated for a better viewing angle (see chapter 14.2 dRotation of the touch screeng.



It is also possible to change the log out time, which is the time that the access to the access level is open/the touch screen in on
(see section 2.1 flogi M. O

To configure a sub menu:

Y press the | ight blue number f

Y enter value / the number of t
type of the sub menu.

Y ac coe J

ield
he mot o whichcan lee erftered tiepends efthé act or y

A menu can consist of more screen plays. To get to the next screen: Y press .'

16.1 Motor lines i motor groups i smoke zones
All the components are to be assigned to groups and zones:

- motor lines are to be assigned to motor groups

- motor groups can be assigned to smoke zones

- break glass units and smoke detectors are to be assigned to smoke zones

- keypads are to be assigned to one or more motor groups

16.1.1 Examples with motor lines / motor groups / smoke zones

- 7 motor lines: one or more motors connected to the lines

- 4 motor groups: the motors in the motor group are operated simultaneously on the keypad

- 3 smoke zones: the motors in the smoke zone are operated simultaneously on the break glass unit

Smokezoned — — — — Smokezone2
© @  Motorgroupt [ _""""""_] |
I
= = I
:Motorline1 @/ﬁf’ﬂj 4\%24} 1 |
I == = !
I
[ . |
Bﬂ :MotorlineZ : ﬂ.. |
Bﬂ N ey J Y I
s e e el Sl N —— |

|
| )
— ! PR | IR ; |
N e 1 Motor line 3 &/ Motor group 4 [1]1] |
" 1 |
= 1 2 = 1 |
= 7/%,@
0 e : Motor line 4 Eﬁéi [Fe=> Motor line 7 : 0 e
R >~ .
P e .| = . |
—_— — — e S — — — — — — — —_— —_— — —

0 e Break glass unit Smoke detector EE] Keypad

16.2 Motor line

Motors are to be connected on the motor lines.
Depending the type of module either +24V standard motors or motors with MotorLink® can be connected.

16.2.1 Motor line - num bering
All motor lines are numbered, and they are all to be configured.

Slot: S1 S2 S3 S4 S5
S1 S3 )] S4 | S5
X1 X1 | X1 X1

S3 || S4 ] S5
X2 | X2 | X2
S3 )] sS4 | s5
X3 | X3 | X3
S3 || S4 ] S5
X4 | X4 | X4
wsa I wsa | wsa
wsassp | wsasmc | sum J| sum J| sum
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16.2.2 Motor line - configuration
PresstorbM@ 0 and t he nootodinesintbersmaké vertilation panel is shown.

Overview configuration motor lines

Configuration, Motor line Configuration, Motor line
All g 54 54 54 55 All 54 54 54 54 55
#1 L¥4 ®3 24 21 21 L4 A3 2d A1
55 55 55 51 55 55 55 51
L¥4 3 24 #1 L4 23 Xd 41

= =

All motor lines are configured.

One motor line is marked with a
as the configuration is missing.
All motor outputs on the motor module as well as the single motor output S1.X1 on the WSA 5PS module are to be configured:

- Motor lines with motors connectedar e t o be configured in fimotor group
- Motor lines with no motor connectedar e set to fAnonei

Since +24V motors and motors with MotorLink® are not to be configured exactly the same way, both type of motors are listed below
with the settings that are to be configured for each motor type.

Be aware that both types of motors can be connected to the smoke panel at the same time.

For £24V motors the full chain length is defined as a runtime of 60 seconds. To ensure the windows are 100% open or closed, the
chain length is run twice (120sec). This can have an influence when configuring the sequence control.

Motor lines configuration

. . . The 24V motors are to be configured in:
Configuration, Motor line, S5 X1 1. Output mode: informs the type of motor selected
2. Motor configuration
Output mode S (el 3. Stroke time
. . Ho cable 4. Motor group
Motor configuration E 5. Manual command - auto off-period
Stroke time 50 s 6. Retry during alarm
7. Sequential control type
Motor group - The appendix contains all the menus that can be configured

‘ - see appendix for detailed explanation.
+24V motor configuration
The MotorLink ©® motors are to be configured in:

Confi tion. Motor line. S4 X1 The MotorLink® motors are to be configured in:
ontiguration, Fotor line, 1. Output mode: informs the type of motor selected
N 2. Expected no. of motors

Output mode MotorLink 3. Motor group
4. Expected no. of locking motors

Expected no. of motors ! 4.1 No. of found locking motors (see appendix)
5. Manual speed

Motor group ! 6. Auto. speed

Expected no. of locking e 7. Manual command i auto off period

motors 8. Retry during alarm

= ; 9. Max unexpected overcurrent
10. Max unexpected overcurrent (motor)
MotorLink® motor configuration 11. Sequential type

The appendix contains all the menus that can be configured
- see appendix for detailed explanation.

16.2.3
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16.2.4 Colour code

- motor line

The overview fields on the touchscreen have colour codes for the motor lines:

Colour

Yellow triangle

icon

Strikethrough grey

Black text

Green

Light grey num
Blue ?

Red

ber

16.3 Motor group
All motor groups can be assigned to a smoke zone and multiple motor groups can be assigned to the same smoke zone.
See the example "Example of motor lines / motor groups / smoke zones" in the beginning of this chapter for further details or the utilization
examples, which can be found on the home pages.

Meaning
The motor line is to be configured or there is a fault in the motor

No configuration of the motor | ine [/ the
The motor line is configured, the motor has not been closed 100%
The motor line has been configured; the motor has been closed 100%.

Motor lines on the MotorLink® module will be marked in green, if the motor/motors on the
motor line have been closed 100% and the point zero of the motor has been determined.

The motorlineisconf i gured with ONo motors are conr

Configuration is missing or there is a mistake in the configuration

The motor line has been given alarm signal

When configuration specify the number of the smoke zone that are to control the motor group.

16.3.1 Motor group - configuration
Pr edstorgr oupo

and

the overview of the motor groups in the
Motor group configuration

Configuration, Motor group

Motor groups are to be configured in:
Controlling smoke zones

|

Comfort open position
Comfort open close time

UseGafetyd from smoke zone
Wind directions where windows are to close during alarm

akrwnE

=,

The appendix contains all the items that can be configured
- see appendix for detailed explanation.

Motor group overview

16.3.2 Colour code i motor group
The overview fields on the touch screen have colour codes for the motor groups:

Colour

Yellow triangle icon

Black text
Green field

Light grey number

Blue ?
Red

16.4 Break glass unit

Meaning
One or more of the assigned motor lines has a failure

The motor group is configured

All the assigned motor lines are closed

The motor group is configured but no motor lines are assigned
Configuration is missing or there is a mistake in the configuration
The motor group has been given alarm signal

A break glass unit shall be assigned to a smoke zone and multiple break glass units can be assigned to the same smoke zone.

See the example "Example of motor lines / motor groups / smoke zones" in the beginning of this chapter for further details.

16.4.1 Break glass unit T configuration

First the break glass units must be configured according to the topology (if they are connected one by one or in a ring) and then

follow the individual configuration of the break glass units according to smoke zones, comfort motor groups etc.

To be sure it is the right glass break unit that is configured; it is possible to locate the break glass unit in one of two ways:

1. Press the reset button and a blue speech bubble will appear in the selected break glass unit in the overview of the break

glass units.

2. Press the number of the selected break glass unit on the overview on the touch screen Y press [ ¥ until the menu point
appears i fbip Iminforl ocat i ng o press 0dbd oMlact dresod The selected break glass unit will now beep if the door
on the break glass unit is closed.

smoke
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Topology

The break glass units are monitored and the connection of the break glass units to the smoke ventilation panel depends of the
number of smoke zones:

1. when 1 smoke zone the break glass units are connected in series and connected directly to the WSA 5MC module

2. when 2 smoke zones the break glass units are connected in each their series and connected directly to the WSA 5MC module
3. when 3 or more smoke zones the break glass units are coupled in a ring

Seechapterol. 2 WSA 5MC overall control modul edo item 0X10 for furthe
n

Note: The break glass unit must be set i
overview of the break glass units.

ring and t hdgonshet ti ng

Break glass unit configuration
Overview 6Break glass units

Configuration, Break glass unit

All 1 2

=,

Overview 6 ®ak glass units
Break glass units are to be configured in:

Alld

1. Bustopologyisring-see text about WATopc

Configuration, Break glass unit

Bus topology is ring No The appendix contains all the items that can be configured
- see appendix for detailed explanation.

=,

Configuration of O0Toyg

Configuration, Break glass unit, no. 1 The numbered break glass units
1.Seri al number: the break gl asc
. shown (cannot be configured)
SEUE] oy iy 2. Associated smoke zone
Tl O P 1 3. Use comfort inputs in smoke zone
4. Comfort motor group
Use comfort inputs in No 5. Br.glass unit+sensor same smoke zone
smoke zone 6.1 Smoke sensor associated with smoke zone (displayed
Comfort motor group 1 only |_f OOt_her smoke zoneo is
. Unit beep 1min for locating

~N O

. Delete this unit

= 4

Configuration of aselected o Br e ak gl as s The appendix contains all the items that can be configured
- shown for no.1 - see appendix for detailed explanation.
16.4.2 Colour code i break glass unit
The overview fields on the touch screen have colour codes for the break glass units:

Colour Meaning
Yellow triangle icon Sensor error
Black text The break glass unit are assigned to a smoke zone
Blue speech bubble The rese_t-button in the break glass unit is pressed down (used when detecting break
glass unit)
Light grey number The break glass unit is not assigned to a smoke zone
Blue ? Configuration is missing or there is a mistake in the configuration
Red The alarm button in the break glass unit is pressed down (alarm signal)
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16.5 Smoke zone

Configuration of master/slave and control zones. Configuration of different opening limits of the windows when alarm is triggered.
Smoke zones configuration
Overview &moke zones

Configuration, Smoke zone

NEE ||
| |

=,

Overview &dmoke zoneso
The smoke zone is to be configured in:
All
1. High temperature threshold
2. Target smoke zones
3. Target smoke zone function

Configuration, Smoke zone

High temperature threshold  72.0 °C

12345678
IEIEJE16 L83 2l 910 1112 13 The appendix contains all the items that can be configured
Target smoke Zone function _ - see appendix for detailed explanation.
Configuratonof 0 Al | 6
Configuration, Smoke zone, no. 4 The numbered smoke zones
1. Reset higher priority than break glass unit (Line A) i see
Reset higher priority than No explanation and table below
break glass unit (Line A) 2. Buzzer active during alarm
Buzzer active during alarm Yes Controlled smoke zone
9 6.1 Target smoke zone function (displayed only if one or
Controlled smoke zone = E]r?ger Semnoekrintzeznaelzsrsrfare selected)
Error generates alarm No Slave 1 of th!s smoke zone
Slave 2 of this smoke zone

Slave 3 of this smoke zone

Slave 4 of this smoke zone

. Line B (smoke detector) smoke opening pos.
10. Use comfort commands

11. Use comfort commands from slaves

12. Wind direction speed threshold

= ¥

Configuration of a speci

©Ce~NoO A~

The appendix contains all the items that can be configured
- see appendix for detailed explanation.

Wind direction dependent smoke ventilation
Note that when configuring a Master/Slave system, for Wind direction dependent smoke ventilation, the Master zone must reside in
the section which the Weather Station is physically connected to.

Line

Some of the functions referrerst o 6.Li ne 6

Line A Alarm has the highest priority and Line F Alarm has the lowest priority.

The % value for the lines is configurable foreach s moke zone. Tewiad | i ¢ Bulteermbre idn i a ¥ A Vi é &t ai |

Line E and Line F can be given the highest priority, thiscanbeus ed f or firemands override panel s.
Line % Function Used for

A 100% open break glass unit
B 100% open smoke detector (Switzerland: the value is often set to 0%, thus the windows will
close when smoke)

C 100% open

D 0% close

E 100% open

F 0% close

Reset if this is selected the chosen function(s) will be reset
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Number of smoke detectors to give an alarm
If it is selected, that the alarm is only triggered when more smoke detectors give alarm, the smoke detectors are to be connected to
separate smoke detector i see drawing:

[ ]

oo One signal to the break glass unit
A
0‘;‘ One signal to the break glass unit
'fl:" """"""""""""""""""""""""
ﬂ‘i‘ One signal to the break glass unit

16.6 Local input

The smoke control unit has always two inputs on the WSA 5PS module (input number S1 X2.1 and S1 X2.2).
If further inputs are needed, insert the input/output module WSA 5I0.

This module has eight local inputs.

There can maximum be 26 inputs in a 20A section: 3 input/output modules each with eight inputs as well as the two inputs on the
power supply module WSA 5PS.

The touch screen has an overview of the local inputs. Please note that the overview consists of two pages if there are inserted 3
input/output modules.

16.6.1 Numbering of local inputs
All local inputs are numbered.
The number of the input depends on the location of the module - see example below.

Order of modules
The input/output module is as standard inserted in slot 3.
If further modules (input/output and/or motor modules) are added, the input/output modules are inserted before the motor modules.

Examples with local inputs

Slot: S1 S2 S3 S4 S5 Slot: S1 S2 S3 S4 S5
X2.1 : X2.1
@:XZ.Z |@:)(2.2
_ -X5.1
&) | B {xs5.2
SP 0 | 10 10 SP um | um | um

a) Smoke ventilation panel with three Input-/output modules

16.6.2 Local input - configuration

If component is installed in one or more inputs, these inputs are to be configured.
Which item to be configured depends on the type of input i see description below.

b) Smoke ventilation panel with three motor modules

Local input - configuration

. . . Example ofover vi ew 6Local inputd
Configuration, Local input P P
53 53 53 53 53 53
A1 A2 R2.2 AZ.4 K2.0 R2.7
53 53 54 54 55 55
£2.8 %3 #5.1 %5.2 #5.1 %5.2
51 51
#2.1 Xz2.2
Overview O6Local i npt
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16.6.3

Local inputs are to be configured in:

Configuration, Local input, 53 ¥1

Input type

Control smoke zones

Function in controlled
smoke zones

Inactive function in
controlled smoke zones

=,

Smoke
detector

3

4

Configuration of local input S3 on X1

Configuration, Local input, 53 ¥2.1

Input type

Control smoke zones

Function in controlled
smoke zones

Inactive function in
controlled smoke zones

=,

Binary

3

Line B

Comfort open

4

Configuration of local input X2 and X5

Configuration, Local input, 53 B3

Input type
Control smoke zones

Active state

=,

24/48Y

On

Configuration of local input X3

on the WSA 510 module

Usage of wind/rain sensors

- WLA 33x

Input X1 on WSA 510 (smoke detector)

If a smoke detector is connected in the local input X1 on the WSA

510 module, it shall be configured in:

1. Input type: infor
configured)

2. Control smoke zones

ms

2.1 Function in controlled smoke zones (displayed only

if 6Control

smoke

2.2 Inactive function in controlled smoke zones

The appendix contains all the items that can be configured - see

appendix for detailed explanation.

Input X2 on WSA 510 and X5 on WSA 5

If the local inputs on WSA 510 and/or WSA 5UM are being used,

it/they shall be configured in:

1. Inputtype:i nf or ms t
configured)

2. Control smoke zones*

he

2.1 Function in controlled smoke zones (displayed only

ifControls moke zones

{nbteobe y pe

zonesod i s ¢
UM (binary)
type of the i
6 is selected

2.2 Inactive function in controlled smoke zones

3. Control motor groups*

3.1 Function in controlled motor groups
3.2 Inactive function in controlled motor groups.

* The input can either control smoke zones or motor groups.
When one is selected the other option will disappear from the

touch screen.

The appendix contains all the items that can be configured - see

appendix for detailed explanation.

Input X3 on WSA 510 (24V/48V) (primary used in France)
If there is connection in X3 on the module WSA 510, it shall be

configured in:
1. Inputtypei nf or ms
2. Control smoke zones

2.1 Function in controlled smoke zones (displayed only

f&Control smoke

3. Active state

zoneso6 is

The appendix contains all the items that can be configured - see

appendix for detailed explanation.

Usage of wind/rain sensors WLA 33x with motor groups (MG):

Input type

Control motor groups

Active function in
controlled motor groups

Inactive function in
controlled motor groups

=,

Configuration, Local input, 51 ¥2.2

Binary

13

Safety

4

Theusedinpute.g.,S1X2. 2 i s
the groups are chosen.

Then, i n Activefu menuohn
function ASafetyo i
Then,t he Al fongtiotoi v e s el

input applies to the associated motor groups when it becomes

inactive.

By each motor group it is possible to define the max opening for

me ani
ng to

iSafetyo,
the buil di

ng i
ope

t he (noytpbe coifguted)d 8 V o

sel

configured tc
in controll e
S selected.

ected, which
t is possible
n despite ASa

Facade windows, which are allowed to open e.g., 10%, to open

despite it rains.
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nput shall be configured in:

X | v

Configuration, Local input, 53 B2.1:
#ctive function in controlled motor

= Open

Close Stop
Safety Comfort open
Comfort step Auto. position

1.1l n the motor groups configure
2. Configure the motor groups when anything else than close (0%) is
desired.

4

Configuration of local input
Usage of wind/rain sensors WLA 33x with smoke zones (SZ):

Input type

Configuration, Local input, 51 ¥2.2

Binary

Theusedinpute.g.,S1X2. 2 is configured as
with the function fiComfort safet

When an input is configured as i

Control smoke zones

1

has been selected, there must in the configuration of all the motor
groups be selected fiYesO to AUse

Function in controlled
smoke zones

Standard setting is fiYeso

Inactive function in
controlled smoke zones

If there in the configuration of the smoke zone has been chosen a

=,

4

slave-smoke zone, safety information is automatically transmitted to
the slave smoke zone.

nput shall be configured in:

= LineA LineB

LineC LineD LineE

Comfort Comfort Comfort
stop open close

X | v

Configuration, Local input, 51 H2.2:
Function in controlled smoke zones

Reset

Line F

Comfort
safety

Configure the input mwlndidmin@oGtmled or
smoke zoneso.

Configuration, Motor group, no. 1

1. Configure the motor groups to
Yes.

Controlling smoke zone

2. Configure if needed also the motor groups in the slave zones with

AfUse 6safetyd from smoke zoneo

Comfort open position

15%

Comfort open close time

Use 'safety” from smoke
zone

Yes

=,

4

16.7 Local output

On the WSA 5PS module the smoke ventilation panel has always one output for fault signal (not configurable output).

If further outputs are needed insert an input/output module type WSA 510 which has four local outputs.

The max number of outputs in a 20A section is 13: 3 input/output modules each with four outputs and the output on the power

supply module WSA 5PS.

16.7.1 Numbering of local output
All local outputs on the input/output module are numbered.
The number of the output depends on the location of the module - see example below.

As the output (fault signal) on the WSA 5PS module cannot be configured it is not numbered.

Order of modules

The input/output module is as standard inserted in slot 3 and if further modules (10 and/or motor modules) are added, the 10
module is inserted before the motor module.
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Example

Slot: S1 S2 S3 S4 S5

[

&%

SP 10 10

[ x4
X4
X4

10

Example: Smoke ventilation panel with 3 x IO modules

16.7.2 Local output - configuration

112

3/4

506

If component are installed in one or more outputs, these outputs are to be configured.
Which item to be configured depends on the type of output i see description below.

Configuration, Local output

53 53 53 53
Rd.1/2||%4.3/4||xa.5/6]|%5

=,

Overview O6Local

Configuration, Local output, 53 X¥4.1/2

Uutput type Binary output

Output mode Binary output

Controlled by smoke zones -

Controlled by motor groups -

=,

Configuration of at local output
(shown for S3 X4.1/2)

Local output - overview

outp

Overview 6Local outputé

Local output shall be configured in:

1. Out put type: informs nditebet ype

configured)
2. Output mode

2.1 Controlled by smoke zones ( di spl ayed only

selected)
2.2 Time out
2.3 Smoke zones output functions

3. Controlled by smoke zones*( di spl ayed only w

mode is selected to 6Binary
3.1 Smoke zone output functions

3.2 Logic function

3.3 Status when active

3.4 Time out

4. Controlled by motor groups
a) Motor group output function
b) Logic function
c) Status when active
d) Time-out

* The output can either control smoke zones or motor groups.
When one is selected the other option will disappear from the
touch screen.

The appendix contains all the items that can be configured - see
appendix for detailed explanation.

ou
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16.8 Weather station type

Here is to be selected which type of weather station i none, WOW or WLA' T that is connected.

The menu AWeat her

stati

ono

s only wused

for

nput

from WSAalisb MC

received from the WLA 340. If WOW is selected a wind speed and wind direction (serial communication) signal is received from WOW
201/202 or WOW 600. See chapter 11.2 in the installation instruction).

WLA 33x is not a weather station and is connected directly to an input, see chapter 15.6.3.

Weather station - configuration

Configuration, Weather station type

Sensor type

None

=,

Overview 6Sensor

Configuration, Weather: Sensor type

From WSK
None WOW [|WLA 340, [nen
Wow from ||WLA 340 wow 600

||n|0|n| 600| #alnet from AOnet||from AOnet
wow from ||WLA 340 wow 600 From
foreign from from fieldbus
Fieldbus Fieldbus
from AOnet||from

X | v

Configuration of the sensor

16.9 Sequence control

typ
Weather station shall be configured in:

Overview 6Sensor

None
(no configuration)

WOow

1. Filter constant

2. Slow filter constant
3. Use RMS in filter

WLA

1. Pulses/sec. per m/s
2. Filter constant

3. Slow filter constant
4. Use RMS in filter

From WSK Link E
(no configuration)

typeo

(selectic

Only to be set in slave panels connected to a master panel with

connected weather station.

WOW 600 (only panel version 5 or higher)

1. Filter constant
2. Slow filter constant
3. Use RMS in filter

X from AOnet or foreign

(only panel version 5 or higher)

AOnet or foreign is only used in connection with NV Embedded®,
please refer to the NV Embedded® instruction for further details.

The appendix contains all the items that can be configured - see

appendix for detailed explanation.

The sequence control functionality is used where the movement of a motor line must depend on an external event or situation/stage.
To be used where window flabs are overlapping or where the windows cannot open (e.g. more than 15%) if the blinds are down a.s.o.

The sequence control can be controlled depending on;

- the position of a different motor line
- the state of a local input

- the state of a KNX object

- the state of a BACnet object
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Sequence control configuration

Configuration, Motor line, 54 X2 The activation of sequence control is to be done for each motor line.
Max. unexpected
overcurent 259
Max. unexpected >

overcurent (motor)

Sequential control type None

= 1

Activation of sequence control

Configuration, Motor line, 4 X2: The function for the sequence control is to be configured for each
Sequential control tupe motor line
2 el 1. None - This motor line does not use sequence control
Close 2. Open-This motor | ine must wai't
3. Close -This motor | ine must wai't
Sequence control configuration
Sequence control configuration T motor line
Configuration, Motor line, 54 X2 1. Max. UneXpeCted overcu rrent
This is not a sequence control parameter
Max. unexpected 555 2. Max. unexpected overcurrent  (motor)
overcurent This is not a sequence control parameter
Max. unexpected > 3. Sequential control type
overcurent (motor) This motor | ine must wai.t for
- 4. Sequential control position limit
8 tial control t Open - L .

SR Gl P tvhe max position the motor line is allowed to have without the
Sequential control position 0% Aresultf is being fulfilled.
limit For MotorLink® motor lines stepless variable.

- 1~ || ; For +24 Volt motor lines 0 or 100%
Configuration, Motor line, 54 ¥2 1. Sequential control with
Select the object the motor line is to wait upon.
. . K Choose among another motor line, KNX-, BACnet-, local input or
Sequential control with |Local input delay timer.
Sequential control with no -

= 1

Configuration, Motor line, §4 X2 1. Sequential control with
Upon which Motor line, KNX-, BACnet- or local input must the

Sequential control with |Local input 2 gg(;ﬁ;wt]iidvgr&trol with no
. . 53 Upon which Motor line, KNX-, BACnet- or local input must the

Sequential control with no 2 motor line wait

Sequential control invert No 3. Sequential control invert L
No: waits for a close signal (active input)

Sequential control max. 60 s Yes: waits for a open signal (inactive input)

wait time 4. Sequential control max. wait time

= f set the max wait time the motor line should wait, e.g. 60sec. the

motor line will then e.g. opens after 60 seconds even when the

input condition is not fulfilled. Values between 0 and 64,000
seconds are valid, both for comfort and smoke ventilation. When
set to 0 the motor line waits for ever.



Configuration, Motor line, 54 X4

Sequential control with |Delay timer

Sequential control max.

wait time 30s

= 1

1. Sequential control with

Delay timer
The motor line is set to wait for a certain period of tme 6 Se q u e
control ma xWhenwte ivdit tinheihas elépsed the motor

line will then move.

16.10 Magnetic clamp (magnetic door retainer)
Motor lines can be defined as magnetic clamps.
Per section up to max. 6A can be used for magnetic clamps, the remaining 14A are reserved for motors.

If a motor line is defined as magnetic clamp there will be power on the output as long as the panel is not
triggered in fire condition.

Note, in case of mains power failure, the motor line will also lose its power and the magnetic clamp will release the door.

If a motor line is defined as a magnetic clamp there will be no need of cable monitoring, as a cable
error will have the same function as fire condition. The cable monitoring can be selected if an error on
the cables is to be shown.
Technical data:

FlexiSmokeE is tested with Hekatron THM 425-1.
Technical data (of Hekatron):

Technische Daten/Caractéristiques techniques/Technical data

Power consumption per magnetic clamp: minimum 5mA
Current per section for magnetic clamp: maximum 6A

24V DC Betriebsnennspannung Tension nominale de service Nominal operating voltage

63 mA Stromaufnahme Intensité du courant d'utilisation Current consumption

1.5W Leistungsaufnahme Puissance absorbée Power consumption

1372 N Haftkraft Force d'attraction Holding force

100 % Einschaltdauer Régime permanent Continuous rating

0 bis/jusquefto +50 °C Betriebsumgebungstemperatur Température ambiante de service Ambient operating temperature
1P 40 Schutzart Type de protection Ingress protection

1,.0kg Gewicht Poids Weight

Configur ation of magnetic clamp

Configuration, Motor line, 55 ¥1: Motor
configuration

Ho cable monitorin
None AL

3 wire cable

monitoring Magnetic clamp

Magnetic clamp, 3 w.
surveillance Not set

Pyrotechnic gas
generator

X | v

Configuration of magnetic clamp

Configuration, Motor line, 85 X1

Motor type 24V motor
Motor configuration "300'12::;
Motor group 1
Han_ual command — auto. off 30 min.
period

= 4

Konfigurering af Holdemagnet - £24V motor

The configuration of magnetic clamp must be done for each motor
line.

Under the configuration of Motors line Magnetic clamp.

Each motor line (£24V motor) which is configured as a magnetic
clamp must be associated with a motor group.
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Konfigurering af Holdemagnet - MotorLink® motor

16.11

Configuration, Motor line, S4 X3
MotorLink™

Magnetic|
clamp

Motor group =

Motor type

Expected no. of motors

Manual command — auto. off
period

= 4

30 min.

Pyrotechnic gas generator

Each motor line (MotorLink®) which is configured as a magnetic

clamp must be associated with a motor group.

A pyrotechnic gas generator is a pyrotechnic detonator, which is now supported on the +24 Volt motor line outputs on the WSA 5PS
and WSA 5MS modules.

Typical data:

Resistor: 1.4 to 1.6 Ohm
100% no ignition: 180 mA / 5 min. DC
100% ignition: 600 mA / 10 ms (DC)

Test current: max: 10 mA

FlexiSmokeE is tested with Chemring Typ 1.3.
Configuration of pyrotechnic gas generator
The configuration of pyrotechnic gas generators must be done for

For dime

16.12

A mo

Configuration, Motor line, 53 #1: Motor
configuration

Nonhe Ho cable monitoring

3 wire cable
monitoring

Magnetic clamp

Magnetic clamp, 3 w.
surveillance

Not set

Pyrotechnic gas
generator

X | v

Configuration of pyrotechnic gas generator
nsioning of cable see chapter 9.3.3.

Alarm output

tor output can be

motor group configuration.

Recommended relay:

Finder type 40.52.9.028.000 (28V, not sensitive), coil impedance 1.2kY o r

configured as

each motor line.

When a motor line is configured as pyrotechnic gas generator:

- it will not react on comfort commands

- the cable monitoring will detect cable interruption

- NO end of line motor modules (WSA 432 /510) is to be

inserted

- motor line must be configured as pyrotechnic gas generator

BEFORE the generator is connected!

When more pyrotechnic gas generators are to be connected on the
same motor line, they (max. 5 pcs) are to be connected in series.

similar.

The relay is connected to output S1, X1/X2/X3/X4 on the standard motor card.
Cable monitoring is possible. For full monitoring of all cables, the end of line motor module (WSA 510) is recommended.

Alarm output shall be configured in:

Configuration, Motor line, 55 81: Motor
configuration

Ho cable monitoring

None

3 wire cable

monitoring || Magnetic clamp

Magnetic clamp, 3 w.
surveillance

Not set

Pyrotechnic gas
generator

|| Alarm output

X | v

Configuration of alarm output

AAl arm outputo

f

or

o pteer at i

The configuration of alarm output must be done for each motor line.
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Configuration, Motor line, 55 ¥1: Wire The configuration of cable monitoring must be done for each motor
cable check type line.

Diodes (WSA 432) ||15I1]|l](;]hm resistors (WS4

10k0hm resistors,
simple (WS4 510)

None

X | v

Configuration of cable monitoring
Connection of relay

X

A1 white _BD
A2 brown o

X
[@jP
Oa|2
2
X

1:
1; motor line X1
1'3 (shown without cable monitoring
2:

1

2 7 motor line X2

On|23

Oa|s

3

(@ n) K]

. X4:
white HOO)O | 4.1 +24v }motor line X4

3

1
2} motor line X3
3

max 10A power
consumption on
a motor line

AreeNLEM | 4.2 cable monitoring » (shown with cable
brown 0| 4.3 ov monitoring)

Motor end of line module WSA 510

16.13 CAN bus

The CAN bus is used for master/slave connections of smoke zones in multiple sections.

Up to 31 sections of the FlexiSmokeE smoke ventilation panel can be connected via CAN bus.

FlexiSmokeE uses a special communication format, so the CAN bus from a FlexiSmokeE must not be connected to other
systems with CAN.

IMPORTANT

Each section that is connected with CAN shall for correct function be assigned with a unique 5MC ID.

This configuration shall be done during commissioning or when replacing a WSA 5MC module in one or more sections. This
configuration is done under the menu item CAN.

In applications where redundancy is required (to be sure an error in one smoke zone does not affect the function of another smoke
zone), both the CAN 1 and CAN 2 shall be connected between the smoke ventilation panels/sections. The sections in a
FlexiSmokeE smoke ventilation panel are, when delivered from factory, connected with both CAN.

If there is no need for redundancy, only a single CAN bus can be connected. When only a single CAN bus is used, the CAN bus
mode must be set to "Independent buses”, and the bus in use must be selected. In example below, CAN 1 is used.

Theconfiguration is done inAtGAMAAUDb menu: AConfiguration
It is not recommended to change the CAN-speed, which is factory set to 10 kbps.

Appendix contains all items that can be configured, see the appendix for detailed explanation.

The item "Operate other WSA 5MC module” in main menu on the touch screen allows to operate all sections that are connected via
the CAN bus (see chapter 18). Even if there is no need to establish master/slave connection between several FlexiSmokeE smoke
ventilation panels, the option for remote control will often be of major benefit when commissioning and maintenance. If the CAN is
only used for commissioning and maintenance, there is only need for a single bus connection.

CAN bus shall be configured in:

1. 5MC-ID
Configuration, CAN 2. CAN bus mode = Parallel bus
MC ID &) The appendix contains all the items that can be configured - see

appendix for detailed explanation.

CAN bus mode Parallel bus

=,

Configurationof6 Par al | el busé
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. . 1. CAN bus mode = Independent buses
Configuration, CAN 2. CAN1inuse = yes
MC ID 2
Ind dent|
CAN bus mode e
CAN 1in use Yes
CAN 2 in use No

Configuratonof 6| ndependent bu:¢

Master/slave connection of smoke zones
A smoke zone can be master for up to 4 other smoke zones. Master/slave connections can be established hierarchically. A slave-
smoke zone can only be connected to one master.

Smoke Smoke
]
[ | |
Smoke Smoke Smoke

—

M C | D 3 Smoke Smoke Smoke Smoke Smoke
2 zonel zone 2 zone 3 zone 4 zone 5

Break glass units and input assigned to a slave-smoke zone are automatically sent to the master smoke zone. They are in the
evaluation of smoke on equal level as the local input on the master. The master sends the smoke commands to slaves, which only
receive input from the master. To get the fastest response, it is recommended that break glass units are assigned to the section in
which the master belongs.

When a smoke area (several smoke zones connected in a master-slave relation) consists of more sections and/or more master-slave
levels, it is necessary to press the re-set button on the break glass unit for 5-10 sec to ensure that the close command reaches all
sections in the smoke zone.

A smoke zone (master or slave) can be configured to react / not react on associated keypads.

A smoke zone can be configured to react / ignore comfort commands from its slaves. If the smoke zone is configured to ignore
comfort commands from its slaves, these signals will not be sent to the Master. This mechanism can be used to establish comfort
keypads which e.g., only operate a part of a larger smoke zone.

The configuration of a master/slave is done in the menu "Configuration smoke zone <n>" where each of the up to 4 slaves
connections can be selected from the connected and active sections.

16.13.1 AOnet

AOnet i addressable objects network - is a network, which can be used to connect smoke panes type WSC 520/540/560, WSC
310/320 Plus and comfort panels type WCC 310 / 320 Plus. The AOnet allows the sharing of weather data and time
synchronization

16.14 Network

For configuring network addresses

The WSA 5MC module has a 10/100Mbit Ethernet connection. The connection support DHCP or fast IP address as well as
Gateway

It is possible to configure different power consumption profiles for the Ethernet connection. To burden the 72 hours back-up
batteries as little as possible,use t he 666t brngAa©Obod (factory setting).

The appendix contains all the items that can be configured - see appendix for detailed explanation.

Network is used in connection with BACnet IP interfacei f or f urt her i nformation see the AWSC

Conf ormance St at e me ndpageP(WivShvjndowmaster.come h o m
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